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A Saint Bernard National Archive Document 

Date: June 15, 16, 17, 18, 1988 Location: Denver, CO 
Judges: Terry Temple  (I & B)  Gerald Wallin (D) Dogs In Competition: 171 
Obedience: NB 195.5 1st Tracking Test-1 passed 1st Draft Test-2 passed Weight Pulled: 1940# Weight by %:16.44% 

 
 

        
BOB: CH Opdykes Fair Warning 

 
 
 

BOS: CH Opdykes Emerald 
 
 
 

WB/BOW: Opdykes Emerald 
 
 
 

WD: Hezekiah Van Rijn 
 
 
 

                    
HIT: CH Windward Aint No Saint  

Judge: Charles Mulock 
TD: Mar-Wils Markus V Hyden TD

Judges: J. Green & C. Evert 
CH World Tops Brutus V Opdyke WPX 

Pulled 1940 Pounds 
Sebrings Summer Breeze WP 
Highest Percentage 16.44% 

 

    

The Saint Bernard Club of America’s 
1988 National Specialty Winners 



Saint Bernard Club of America's 
1988 National Select Awards of Merit Winners

CH Name Titles Judge Date State M F

CHAda Van Rijn f
SBC of America # 50 CO Temple, Terry June 18, 1988 CO

1 
CHBenbarons Yondo Von Gizer m

SBC of America # 50 CO Temple, Terry June 18, 1988 CO
1 

CHLynchcreeks A Zelda Stoan f
SBC of America # 50 CO Temple, Terry June 18, 1988 CO

1 
CHLynchcreeks Ace V Stoan m

SBC of America # 50 CO Temple, Terry June 18, 1988 CO
1 

CHRevilos Bogart V Holly m
SBC of America # 50 CO Temple, Terry June 18, 1988 CO

1 

Totals: 5 3 2 

In 1986 & 1987 the Best of Breed & Best of Opposite were given select ratings.
In 1988 Selects were chosen AFTER the Best of Breed & Best of Winners.
The Board decided to leave BOB & BOS out of the loop so more good dogs could get recognition.
The Selects since 1988 were chosen AFTER BOB & BOW.  Notice of the change is in:
SAINT FANCIER (Nov/Dec, 1986, page 46 & Nov/Dec, 1987, page 50)

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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1988 Year End Statistics 

 
156 Saint Bernards Earned 159 AKC Titles 
 

2 Saint Bernards Earned More Than One AKC Title 
   (1 Saint earned 3 AKC + 2 SBCA Titles) 

 
   124 Champions of Record 
 
     35 OBEDIENCE TITLES: 
            25 Companion Dog      1936 First Year of Title 
  7 Companion Dog Excellent      1936 First Year of Title 
  1 Utility Dog       1936 First Year of Title 

 0 Obedience Trial Champion     1977 First Year of Title 
   2 Tracking Dog         1936 First Year of Title 
  0 Tracking Dog Excellent     1980 First Year of Title 
      15 SBC of America Working Dog Titles (See Inside Data)  1988 First Year of Titles 
 
Stud Dog For The Year - Producing 6 Champion Get: 
 CH Opdykes Rascal 
 
Brood Bitch For The Year - Producing 4 Champion Get: 
     CH Opdykes Chardonnay        
      
MOST INDEPENDENT SAINT BERNARD SPECIALTY SHOW WINS:  
    6 BOB CH Revilos Bogart V Holly 
   3 BOS CH Anya Van Rijn 
   CH Kryskara All Star 
   1 HIT (6) Dogs Tied - See Specialty Show Data For Names 1969 First Independent Trial 
 
     2 GROUP FIRST PLACEMENTS:                  1924 First Year of Award 
    CH Soest Hill Milan 
  
     1 BEST IN SHOW AT ALL-BREED SHOWS:               1924 First Year of Award 
 CH Soest Hill Milan  
 



Saint Bernard Hall of Fame Inductees For 1988

Criteria Induction Category YR CH Name AKC Performance Titles M/F Owner

3 AKC Titles - CD CDX TD 1988 Mar-Wils Markus V Hyden CDX TD m Cox, John

1 

3 AKC Titles - CD CDX UD 1988 Mar-Dons Prince Hamlet UD m Gwinner, D & M

1 

3 AKC Titles - CH CD CDX 1988 CHVieledanke Red Ryder CDX m Peck, Barbara

1 

Best/Breed & High/Trial 1988 CHWindwards Aint No Saint CD m Queener, E 

1 

Champions 4 1988 CHBelyns Georgia V Exchequer f Mahon, D & P

Champions 4 1988 CHKryskara Cotton Candy f Wilson, K & C

Champions 4 1988 CHOpdykes Chardonnay f Peterson, A & D

Champions 4 1988 CHOpdykes Phoenix f Radcliffe, G & T

Champions 4 1988 CHReeces Fancy Free f Reece, Norlee

5 

Champions 5 1988 Belyns Gucci V Exchequer m Ralston, D & O

Champions 5 1988 CHDilettantes Linger On m Perez, Patricia

Champions 5 1988 CHLenwardofs Garfield m Palmblad/Colby

Champions 5 1988 CHSwissviews Charlemore m Wright, F & J

4 

Specialty Wins 10 1988 CHLynchcreeks Ace V Stoan m Blancher, B & C

1 

Totals: 14 

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives



Saint Bernard Hall of Fame Plateaus of Excellence For 1988

HoF Plateau of Excellence YR CH Name AKC Performance Titles M/F Owner

Champions 06 1988 CHOpdykes Chardonnay f Peterson, A & D

1 

Champions 10 1988 CHBelyns Exchequer m Mahon, D & P

Champions 10 1988 CHOpdykes Rascal m Radcliffe, G

2 

Working Dog Champion 1988 WDCHMar-Wils Markus V Hyden CDX TD DD m Cox, John

1 

Totals: 4 

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives



Saint Bernard AKC Championship Titles For 1988
CH Title Date CH Name AKC Performance Titles M F

January 16, 1988 1988-CHAllens Camai V World Top f
August 12, 1988 1988-CHAlmshaus D Sahara Vonbergs f

November 20, 1988 1988-CHAlmshaus Voyager m
January 10, 1988 1988-CHAlpenwoods Zanta Bergwacht f
October 02, 1988 1988-CHAnya Van Rijn f
October 02, 1988 1988-CHArlbergs Special K m
August 21, 1988 1988-CHAvalons Lucky Charm f

October 15, 1988 1988-CHBamas Babe of West Mtn f
March 12, 1988 1988-CHBelyns Krystal V Mac f

February 07, 1988 1988-CHBelyns Lizy V Exchequer f
May 18, 1988 1988-CHBo Neil D'Amboise m
May 29, 1988 1988-CHBoone Woods Bit O'Honey f

June 11, 1988 1988-CHBorn Free Heismans Trophy m
June 12, 1988 1988-CHCache Retreat Heat Wave f

March 18, 1988 1988-CHCache Retreat High Hopes f
September 09, 1988 1988-CHCache Retreat King Winter m

May 22, 1988 1988-CHCache Retreat Partly Sunny f
May 07, 1988 1988-CHCache Retreat Taj Mahal m

December 18, 1988 1988-CHCache Retreat Yuri V Walde m
May 22, 1988 1988-CHCache Retreat Zest For Life m
July 09, 1988 1988-CHCaravans Initial Spark f

August 21, 1988 1988-CHCarmen Hocus Pocus m
November 25, 1988 1988-CHCarmen Polka Dot AKA Whitney f

August 13, 1988 1988-CHCastlewoods Buffalo Bill m
October 30, 1988 1988-CHCedar Runs Sheila f

December 11, 1988 1988-CHCedarbrooks V Crystal Dior f
May 07, 1988 1988-CHCrownepoints Masquerade m
July 02, 1988 1988-CHCrownepoints Peter Gunn m
May 22, 1988 1988-CHD'Aosta Boomerang O'Cresta f

September 05, 1988 1988-CHD'Aosta Candidate O'Cresta f
July 09, 1988 1988-CHD'Aosta Maxidepat O'Cresta m

February 07, 1988 1988-CHD'Aosta Nobodys Home m
March 26, 1988 1988-CHDerynls Corculdi V Shagwood m

January 10, 1988 1988-CHDiamants Alexander V Mallen m
November 19, 1988 1988-CHDietrichs Mercedes V Mar-Don f
November 20, 1988 1988-CHDietrichs Rambo V Mardon m

October 02, 1988 1988-CHEchos Ivy League V Gulliver f
August 13, 1988 1988-CHEchos Kory Von Yondo-B f

December 03, 1988 1988-CHFairy Tales Uri m
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CH Title Date CH Name AKC Performance Titles M F

October 02, 1988 1988-CHFlofairs Oklahoma m
November 18, 1988 1988-CHFolklores Elizabeth of Opdyke f

January 23, 1988 1988-CHFolklores Jubilee f
June 26, 1988 1988-CHGrandstands Bold Sketch m

November 19, 1988 1988-CHHalo St. Reba Mac f
July 03, 1988 1988-CHHeatherlands Devlin m

November 18, 1988 1988-CHHeatherlands War Admiral m
March 27, 1988 1988-CHHeidisaints Sir Andrew m

June 17, 1988 1988-CHHezekiah Van Rijn m
September 18, 1988 1988-CHHigh Chateaus Nestor m
November 27, 1988 1988-CHHigh Chateaus Royal Star f

June 24, 1988 1988-CHIke Siegfried V Majoshof m
May 07, 1988 1988-CHIvo Madame V Majoshof f
April 03, 1988 1988-CHKelkers Eash Stepper f

January 31, 1988 1988-CHKellany Linkum Brass Tacque m
September 24, 1988 1988-CHKings Row Trapper John m
November 06, 1988 1988-CHK-Rods Mighty V Hefty m

October 30, 1988 1988-CHKryskara April Fool f
May 29, 1988 1988-CHKryskara Lifesaver f

March 27, 1988 1988-CHKryskara Rock Star CD-1989 m
August 21, 1988 1988-CHLazydog King Solomon m

April 16, 1988 1988-CHLeasides Hannibal m
May 07, 1988 1988-CHLenwardofs Little Bit Bozo m

September 24, 1988 1988-CHLT's Elleayn f
May 30, 1988 1988-CHLT's Rhodespiere m

January 30, 1988 1988-CHLynchcreeks Bismark V Stoan m
April 16, 1988 1988-CHMandys Candy Kisses Vamoose f
July 09, 1988 1988-CHMar-C's Hellacious f
May 21, 1988 1988-CHMickeys Matterhorn Enforcer m
April 02, 1988 1988-CHMont Blancs Lazydog Roxi f
June 05, 1988 1988-CHMorris Charley Brown m

August 28, 1988 1988-CHMorris Top Gun f
June 25, 1988 1988-CHMt Laurel J C of Shagg Bark m

October 01, 1988 1988-CHOpdykes American Woman f
June 19, 1988 1988-CHOpdykes Emerald f

January 23, 1988 1988-CHOpdykes Fair Warning m
November 25, 1988 1988-CHOpdykes Lancaster m

October 08, 1988 1988-CHOpdykes Madonna f
April 03, 1988 1988-CHOpdykes Sedona m
June 11, 1988 1988-CHOpdykes Topaz II f

October 30, 1988 1988-CHPeaceable Kingdom Ms. Utah f
December 11, 1988 1988-CHPinocks Cindy Rel A V K-Rod f

March 19, 1988 1988-CHPrairieaire Ghost of Rox CD-1989 m
2



CH Title Date CH Name AKC Performance Titles M F

May 28, 1988 1988-CHPrincess Pasha B f
May 29, 1988 1988-CHRbks Diamond Devastator f
April 23, 1988 1988-CHRB's Devil Woman Von Ar f

October 09, 1988 1988-CHReeces Dabika Joy Von Fancy f
September 10, 1988 1988-CHRidgewoods Valentino m
September 16, 1988 1988-CHRocky Roads Who Are You m
November 07, 1988 1988-CHRusty of Castlebrook f

October 16, 1988 1988-CHSad Eyes Deidre f
April 10, 1988 1988-CHSand Creeks Bali Hi Mont D'or f
April 22, 1988 1988-CHSandtrees King Laddie m

November 06, 1988 1988-CHSerenes Guess Who m
July 03, 1988 1988-CHSerenes New Mother Nature f

October 16, 1988 1988-CHSerenes Talisman V Saintail m
April 24, 1988 1988-CHShar-D's Midnite Celebration f
May 20, 1988 1988-CHShar-D's Venus In Blue Jeans f

October 28, 1988 1988-CHShelia O'Cresta f
November 27, 1988 1988-CHSnowsage Rachel f

April 16, 1988 1988-CHSoapstones Serena f
April 23, 1988 1988-CHSoapstones Zara f
June 06, 1988 1988-CHSoest Hill Emily f

August 05, 1988 1988-CHSt. Chelles Jay Beau West m
October 30, 1988 1988-CHStars Mister Green Jeans CD-1986 m

March 20, 1988 1988-CHStoans Jinny Mae O'Lynchcreek f
April 26, 1988 1988-CHStoans Kiska of Jaz f
July 03, 1988 1988-CHStoans Knotty B Nice V Journey f

November 11, 1988 1988-CHSubira Moonlighting Cybill f
November 20, 1988 1988-CHSubira Princess Molly f

October 08, 1988 1988-CHSubira Serenade to Sherry m
February 28, 1988 1988-CHSubira This Buds For You m

March 26, 1988 1988-CHSweetholms Eli O'Lynchcreek m
March 27, 1988 1988-CHTanglewoods Dasa Brut Macho m

November 06, 1988 1988-CHTheodore Kessler m
September 03, 1988 1988-CHTwin Oaks Windchime f

August 06, 1988 1988-CHTwin Oaks Xebra f
March 05, 1988 1988-CHValhallas Miximillian m

August 14, 1988 1988-CHVieledanke Red Ryder CD-1985/CDX-1987 m
July 31, 1988 1988-CHVols Jasmine f

February 21, 1988 1988-CHWaughmars Midnight Runner m
March 06, 1988 1988-CHWaughmars Run For The Roses f

January 16, 1988 1988-CHWorld Tops Brutus V Opdyke m
April 21, 1988 1988-CHXilla Von Norebach f

October 02, 1988 1988-CHYonnies Lady Chelsee f

3



CH Title Date CH Name AKC Performance Titles M F

Totals: 124 4 58 66 

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
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Saint Bernard AKC Performance Titles For 1988

CH Name AKC Performance Titles Date M FF

CD

Amanda Elliott CD-1988/CDX-1990/TD-1993 May 22, 1988 ff

1986-CHBelyns In Particular CD-1988 September 11, 1988 m

Bernard Von Braun CD-1988 October 30, 1988 m

Brandy Stations Lady Ashley CD-1988/CDX-1988/UD-1991 April 19, 1988 ff

Cache Retreat U R My Sunshine CD-1988/CDX1990 June 17, 1988 ff

1985-CHD'Aosta Awenga CD-1988 May 19, 1988 ff

1986-CHD'Aosta Daphne O'Cresta CD-1988 May 21, 1988 ff

Deebarbs Tequila Sunrise CD-1988 June 05, 1988 ff

1989-CHEchos Lollipop Von Hohum CD-1988 August 27, 1988 ff

Fairy Tales Forewarned CD-1988/CDX-1989 February 27, 1988 m

Kings Row Z Harlequin Duchess CD-1988 August 28, 1988 ff

Lady Elizabeth Neumayer LD CD-1988 November 26, 1988 ff

1987-CHLeeterras Angie CD-1988 October 01, 1988 ff

Mar-Wils Markus Von Hyden CD-1988/CDX-1988/TD-1988/UD-1989 June 17, 1988 m

Morris Top Sea Bear CD-1988 June 05, 1988 ff

1992-CHMtn Shadows Chauser V Columbo CD-1988/CDX-1994 August 05, 1988 m

1986-CHNerthus Heaven Can Wait CD-1988 October 02, 1988 ff

OKs Tina V Schwarzwald Hof CD-1988 September 19, 1988 ff

1989-CHPeaceable Kingdom Dakota CD-1988 September 11, 1988 m

Redbriars Yellowstone Rahe CD-1988 July 17, 1988 m

Runes Tristan Von Tolor CD-1988 June 05, 1988 m

Sweetholms Antsy Pants PDQ CD-1988 January 10, 1988 ff

Swiss Miss Van Damme CD-1988 May 23, 1988 ff

Villa De's Daisy Mae CD-1988 October 16, 1988 ff

1986-CHWindwards Aint No Saint CD-1988 June 25, 1988 m

Totals: 25 9 16 

CDX

Apogee Diamond Light Dawn CD-1986/CDX-1988 November 25, 1988 ff

Brandy Stations Lady Ashley CD-1988/CDX-1988/UD-1991 October 16, 1988 ff

Excaliburs Distinction CD-1987/CDX-1988/UD-1990 October 29, 1988 ff

Excaliburs Dream Weaver CD-1987/CDX-1988/UD-1990 October 16, 1988 ff

Mar-Wils Markus Von Hyden CD-1988/CDX-1988/TD-1988/UD-1989 October 08, 1988 m

Rondos Shelita Mariea CD-1986/CDX-1988 June 10, 1988 ff

1985-CHSchnitzers Missing Link CD-1985/CDX-1988/TD-1992 October 08, 1988 ff

Totals: 7 1 6 

TD

Mar-Wils Markus Von Hyden CD-1988/CDX-1988/TD-1988/UD-1989 June 15, 1988 m

1



CH Name AKC Performance Titles Date M FF

Selenas Sugarbaby TD-1988 October 30, 1988 ff

Totals: 2 1 1 

UD

Mar-Dons Prince Hamlet CD-1984/CDX-1985/UD-1988 March 20, 1988 m

Totals: 1 1 0 

Totals: 35 12 23 

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard Club of America's Working Dog Titles For 1988

CH Name SBCA Performance Titles Date M FF

(1) WP
1990-WDCHCache Retreat U R My Sunshine WP-1988 June 17, 1988 ff

Elations Audrey Rose WP-1988 March 06, 1988 ff
Mont Blancs Foreign Exchange WP-1988 June 17, 1988 
Sebrings Summer Breeze WP-1988 June 17, 1988 ff

1986-CHSweetholms M-S Contessa WP-1988 June 17, 1988 ff
Vieledanke Sargent Preston WP-1988 June 17, 1988 m

1988-CHWorld Tops Brutus V Opdyke WP-1988 March 12, 1988 m
Title Summary: 7 2 4 

(2) WPX
1990-WDCHCache Retreat U R My Sunshine WPX-1988 June 17, 1988 ff

Elations Audrey Rose WPX-1988 June 17, 1988 ff
Sebrings Summer Breeze WPX-1988 November 12, 1988 ff

1988-CHWorld Tops Brutus V Opdyke WPX-1988 March 17, 1988 m
Title Summary: 4 1 3 

(3) WPS
Sebrings Summer Breeze WPS-1988 December 12, 1988 ff

Title Summary: 1 0 1 

DD
Katanis Ruby DD-1988 November 26, 1988 ff

1991-WDCHMar-Eds Ascos Colt Forty Five DD-1988 June 16, 1988 m
1988-WDCHMar-Wils Markus Von Hyden DD-1988 June 16, 1988 m

Title Summary: 3 2 1 

WDCH
1988-WDCHMar-Wils Markus Von Hyden WDCH-1988 October 08, 1988 m

Title Summary: 1 1 0 

Overall Totals: 16 6 9 

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
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Saint Bernard Sires of AKC Titled Get For 1988
CH Sire Titles CH Dam Titles CH Get Get's AKC Performance Titles M F

CHAbbeyshires Mork CHOpdykes Winameg 1988-CHOpdykes Madonna f
CHAbbeyshires Mork CHTwin Oaks Mandate CD 1988-CHTwin Oaks Windchime f
CHAlpen Z's Bum Rapp Old West America Jane 1988-CHBo Neil D'Amboise m
CHArlbergs Kondor The Chanletsuizos Jasmine 1988-CHArlbergs Special K m

Ashbjorn V D Enchial Siegfrieds Madame Von Gleck 1988-CH Ike Siegfried V Majoshof m
Ashbjorn V D Enchial Siegfrieds Madame Von Gleck 1988-CH Ivo Madame V Majoshof f
Baron Brian Junior Lady Princess Brian Lady Elizabeth Neumayer LD CD-1988 f

CHBelyns Columbo V Sultan CD Belyns Hopscotch V Exchequer 1992-CHMtn Shadows Chauser V Columbo CD-1988/CDX-1994 m
CHBelyns Exchequer CHBelyns Georgia V Exchequer 1988-CHBelyns Lizy V Exchequer f
CHBelyns Exchequer Orovales Pandora B Good 1986-CHBelyns In Particular CD-1988 m

Belyns Gucci V Exchequer Heatherlands Linhee V Stoan 1988-CHHeatherlands War Admiral m
CHBelyns Jesse James V Twin Oaks CHTwin Oaks Windchime 1988-CHTwin Oaks Xebra f
CHBelyns Journey V Exchequer CHAlmshaus D Sahara Vbergs 1988-CHAlmshaus Voyager m
CHBelyns Journey V Exchequer CHLynchcreeks A Zelda V Stoan 1988-CHStoans Kiska of Jaz f
CHBelyns Journey V Exchequer CHLynchcreeks A Zelda V Stoan 1988-CHStoans Knotty B Nice V Journey f
CHBenbarons Yondo Von Gizer CHEchos A Me Von Zipcode 1988-CHEchos Kory Von Yondo-B f
CHBergwachts Don Juan Rainier Alpenwoods Chablis Rainier 1988-CHAlpenwoods Zanta Bergwacht f

Berics Santana V Lancelot CHShagg Barks Jesse Girl 1988-CHMt Laurel J C of Shagg Bark m
CHBerics Yogi Bear Princess Yonna Bear 1988-CHYonnies Lady Chelsee f

Bobo V Den Schiller Wiesen Tanja Vom Norfbach 1988-CHXilla Von Norebach f
Bogelunds Storm Woodhavens Nicea 1988-CHHeatherlands Devlin m

CHBorn Free Special Blend Cedarsides Marquis 1988-CHBorn Free Heismans Trophy m
CHBrocks Caesar Von Nicolas CHLT's Vanessa 1988-CHLT's Rhodespiere m
CHBrooksides Othello V Mallen CHD'Aosta Ariadne O'Cresta CD 1986-CHD'Aosta Daphne O'Cresta CD-1988 f

Buddy Boy XI Delilah Von Den Gobies Lady Bernard Von Braun CD-1988 m
CHCache Retreat Color Guard Cache Retreat Windchime 1988-CHCache Retreat Heat Wave f
CHCache Retreat Color Guard Cache Retreat Windchime 1988-CHCache Retreat High Hopes f

Cache Retreat Sire Antone Almshaus My Gypsy Rose 1988-CHAlmshaus D Sahara Vonbergs f
CHCache Retreat Zest For Life CHCache Retreat Canyon Breeze 1988-CHCache Retreat King Winter m
CHCastlewoods Lead Me On Durangos Rose 1988-CHCastlewoods Buffalo Bill m
CHCastlewoods Lotsabrass A Lee Saint Sherry 1988-CHKellany Linkum Brass Tacque m
CHCedarbrook Junior Edition Mt Olympus Dolly 1988-CHCedarbrooks V Crystal Dior f
CHCountrios Sweet Surrender CDX CHDustyacres Sweet Serenade CDX Sweetholms Antsy Pants PDQ CD-1988 f
CHD'Aosta Koala Katani CHD'Aosta Daphine O'Cresta CD 1988-CHD'Aosta Boomerang O'Cresta f
CHD'Aosta Koala Katani CHDiana D J O'Cresta 1988-CHShelia O'Cresta f
CHD'Aosta Villa De's Paddy Villa De's Hot Lips CD Villa De's Daisy Mae CD-1988 f
CHDiamants Adonis Von Mallen CHDiamants Mirabear 1988-CHDiamants Alexander V Mallen m
CHDilettantes Linger On Altdorfs Good Vibrations 1988-CHSubira Princess Molly f
CHDilettantes Linger On Jay Sans Theodora V Nero 1988-CHSubira This Buds For You m
CHDilettantes Linger On Subira Gerlinda 1988-CHSubira Serenade to Sherry m
CHDilettantes Linger On Subira Misty Dawn 1988-CHSubira Moonlighting Cybill f
CHDouble J's Tipsy Tooper CD CHD'Aosta Love Them Hogs O'Cresta 1988-CHD'Aosta Candidate O'Cresta f
CHDouble J's Tipsy Tooper CD CHD'Aosta Love Them Hogs O'Cresta 1988-CHD'Aosta Maxidepat O'Cresta m
CHDouble J's Tipsy Tooper CD D'Aosta Play It Again 1988-CHD'Aosta Nobodys Home m

Echos Gulliver V U-Betcha CHEchos Cari Me Too Exchequer 1988-CHEchos Ivy League V Gulliver f
CHEchos Hohum Von Paleface Echos Dear Me V Littlebigman 1989-CHEchos Lollipop Von Hohum CD-1988 f
CHEchos Touchdown V Heathcliff Valhallas Little Sugar Bear 1988-CHValhallas Miximillian m

Echos U-Betcha V Just Me CHEchos Yoo Hoo Accent CD 1986-CHWindwards Aint No Saint CD-1988 m
CHEchos Vamoose Von Paleface CHMandys Athena V Tribune 1988-CHMandys Candy Kisses Vamoose f
CHEdelweiss Rock Island Line CHKryskara Cotton Candy 1988-CHKryskara Lifesaver f
CHElcees Ike Kelkers Dynasty 1988-CHKelkers Eash Stepper f

1



CH Sire Titles CH Dam Titles CH Get Get's AKC Performance Titles M F

CHExcaliburs Cavalier CD Our Place Dynasty V Eastgate Excaliburs Distinction CD-1987/CDX-1988/UD-1990 f
CHExcaliburs Cavalier CD Our Place Dynasty V Eastgate Excaliburs Dream Weaver CD-1987/CDX-1988/UD-1990 f

Fairy Tales Andermatt Fairy Tales Mindi 1988-CHFairy Tales Uri m
CHFlofairs A Southern Knight Flofairs Mandolin Wind 1988-CHFlofairs Oklahoma m

Folklores Houdini CHOpdykes Charade V Folklore 1988-CHFolklores Jubilee f
CHHarrie V Majoshof CHMont Blancs Lazydog Roxie 1988-CHLazydog King Solomon m

Heidisaints Panda D'Odyssey Bergwachts Bina V Teli 1988-CHHeidisaints Sir Andrew m
CHHeidlebars Maximilian Abdul Sandtrees Abba Ann V Barbie 1988-CHSandtrees King Laddie m

High Chateaus Benedictine Woodhavens Masquerade 1988-CHHezekiah Van Rijn m
CHHigh Chateaus Ceasar CHMt Olympus Desert Flower 1988-CHHigh Chateaus Nestor m
CHHigh Chateaus Faust High Chateaus Amulet 1988-CHHigh Chateaus Royal Star f
CHHigh Chateaus Kris CHWaughmars Double Fantasy 1988-CHWaughmars Midnight Runner m
CHHigh Chateaus Kris CHWaughmars Double Fantasy 1988-CHWaughmars Run For The Roses f

Highpoints Bulkhead Fairy Tales Alpenzell Fairy Tales Forewarned CD-1988/CDX-1989 m
CHHobo of Kings Row Lid Daydreamer Brockranch 1988-CHKings Row Trapper John m
CHJubilees Alabama Crowns Jewel of Caliente 1988-CHBamas Babe of West Mtn f

Kahners Freckles Kesha OKs Tina V Schwarzwald Hof CD-1988 f
Kelkers Justin Credible Katanis Courtney V Sad Eyes 1988-CHSad Eyes Deidre f

CHKings Row Countryboy LTD Healys Put N On Ritz Jazz Kings Row Z Harlequin Duchess CD-1988 f
CHK-Rods Hefty CHK-Rods Gretchen V Cedarbrook 1988-CHK-Rods Mighty V Hefty m
CHK-Rods Hefty CHK-Rods Gretchen V Cedarbrook 1988-CHPinocks Cindy Rel A V K-Rod f
CHKryskara Little Rock CHKryskara All Star 1988-CHKryskara Rock Star CD-1989 m
CHKryskara MVP CHKryskara Lifesaver 1988-CHKryskara April Fool f
CHKurtwoods Excalibur CHKopurnikus Bristol Rune Runes Tristan Von Tolor CD-1988 m

Lateda Columbo V Hombre CHDustyacres Reckless Robin 1988-CHLT's Elleayn f
Le Rols Jersey Bandit CHRedbriars Whirlygig Redbriars Yellowstone Rahe CD-1988 m

CHLegends Diplomat D'Aosta Lovin You CD 1985-CHD'Aosta Awenga CD-1988 f
CHLenwardofs Garfield Cache Retreat Panorama Cache Retreat U R My Sunshine CD-1988/CDX1990 f
CHLenwardofs Garfield Cache Retreat Q's Byline 1988-CHCache Retreat Partly Sunny f
CHLenwardofs Garfield CHCache Retreat Quintanna 1988-CHCache Retreat Taj Mahal m
CHLenwardofs Garfield Cache Retreat Snowbird 1988-CHCache Retreat Zest For Life m
CHLenwardofs Garfield Lenwardofs Jackpot 1988-CHLenwardofs Little Bit Bozo m
CHLocust Runs Ichabod Krane Folly Barns Ambition Brandy Stations Lady Ashley CD-1988/CDX-1988/UD-1991 f
CHLocust Runs Ichabod Krane CHOpdykes Charade V Folklore 1988-CHFolklores Elizabeth of Opdyke f
CHLocust Runs Vantage CHOpdykes Jemima 1988-CHOpdykes Lancaster m
CHLocust Runs Vantage CHOpdykes Phoenix 1988-CHOpdykes Emerald f
CHLocust Runs Vantage CHOpdykes Phoenix 1988-CHOpdykes Topaz II f
CHLocust Runs Zeb Ridgewoods Monique 1988-CHRidgewoods Valentino m
CHLynchcreeks Ace V Stoan CHStoans Nadia of Klafa 1988-CHStoans Jinny Mae O'Lynchcreek f
CHLynchcreeks Ace V Stoan CHSweetholms Delilah 1988-CHSweetholms Eli O'Lynchcreek m
CHMar-Dons Cottonbear CHMar-Dons Shes A Doll Mar-Dons Prince Hamlet CD-1984/CDX-1985/UD-1988 m
CHMar-Dons Gold Dust CHMar-Dons Orange Marmalade 1988-CHBoone Woods Bit O'Honey f
CHMatterhorns Moritz CHSchlumpadikkas Delilah 1988-CHAvalons Lucky Charm f
CHMickeys Bonapartes Retreat Sugar Runs Kentucky Woman 1988-CHMickeys Matterhorn Enforcer m

Mont Blancs Mozart Von Nero Mont Blancs Billy Joe 1988-CHMont Blancs Lazydog Roxi f
CHMorris Hawkeye Dawns Georgina Alicia 1988-CHMorris Charley Brown m
CHMorris Image of Shadow CHMorris Lady Fred Fuller 1988-CHMorris Top Gun f

Morris Jeremian Pandas Chardonnay Morris Top Sea Bear CD-1988 f
CHMossy Creeks Buster Junior CHSugar Runs Abbeyshire Mindy 1988-CHRocky Roads Who Are You m
CHNerthus Gabriel Leeterras Roxy Roller 1988-CHLeasides Hannibal m
CHNerthus Maxwell Centurion Carmens Olympic Phantasy 1988-CHCarmen Polka Dot AKA Whitney f

 CHNerthus Maxwell Centurion CHNerthus Stairway To Heaven 1986-CHNerthus Heaven Can Wait CD-1988 f
CHNerthus Maxwell Centurion Weaverwoods Legerdemain 1988-CHCarmen Hocus Pocus m

Nicholas Lichtes Winnidred Amanda Elliott CD-1988/CDX-1990/TD-1993 f
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CH Sire Titles CH Dam Titles CH Get Get's AKC Performance Titles M F

CHOpdykes Bo Jangles CHMar-Wils D-D Mar-Wils Markus Von Hyden CD-1988/CDX-1988/TD-1988/UD-1989 m
CHOpdykes Caseys Grand Stand Cedarsides Marquis 1988-CHGrandstands Bold Sketch m
CHOpdykes Lancelot CHOpdykes Phoenix 1988-CHOpdykes Sedona m
CHOpdykes Lancelot CHSnowsage Lisa 1988-CHSnowsage Rachel f
CHOpdykes Rascal CHOpdykes Chardonnay 1988-CHOpdykes American Woman f
CHOpdykes Rascal CHOpdykes Chardonnay 1988-CHOpdykes Fair Warning m
CHOpdykes Rascal CHOpdykes Chardonnay 1988-CHSerenes Guess Who m
CHOpdykes Rascal CHOpdykes Chardonnay 1988-CHSerenes New Mother Nature f
CHOpdykes Rascal CHOpdykes Chardonnay 1988-CHSerenes Talisman V Saintail m
CHOpdykes Rascal CHSugar Runs Cashmere 1988-CHCedar Runs Sheila f
CHOxbows J B Mack CHBelyns Erika 1988-CHBelyns Krystal V Mac f
CHPatrels Brass Tacks Mar-Don Rbks Wild Iris Ganos Glen 1988-CHRbks Diamond Devastator f

Prairieaire Natch Duffs Roxee of Spruce Knoll 1988-CHPrairieaire Ghost of Rox CD-1989 m
CHReeces King of The Hill CHReeces Fancy Free 1988-CHReeces Dabika Joy Von Fancy f

Rocky World Tops Coy Flower Cache Retreat Molly Brown 1988-CHAllens Camai V World Top f
Rocky World Tops Coy Flower CHOpdykes Darla 1988-CHWorld Tops Brutus V Opdyke m
Ruckus Montana Terrys Tandy Toy Selenas Sugarbaby TD-1988 f

CHSan Marcos Royal Frost CHRB's Devil Woman Von Ar 1988-CHTheodore Kessler m
CHSand Creeks Remi Mont D'or Mont D'or Halley V Sand Creek 1988-CHSand Creeks Bali Hi Mont D'or f
CHSandtrees King Laddie Mar-C's Shades of Copper 1988-CHMar-C's Hellacious f
CHSchnitzers Brandle Boy Falconridge Jubilee CD Apogee Diamond Light Dawn CD-1986/CDX-1988 f

Schnitzers Lebeau Von Beric Schnitzers Frau Linkmeyer Schnitzers Missing Link CD-1985/CDX-1988/TD-1992 f
Shagwoods Apache V Mikrons Mistimanor Megan O'Kent 1988-CHDerynls Corculdi V Shagwood m

CHShar-D's Rebel Roustabout Christina of Coopersburg 1988-CHShar-D's Venus In Blue Jeans f
CHShar-D's Rebel Roustabout Shar-D's Brandiwine Lady 1988-CHShar-D's Midnite Celebration f
CHSir Duke of Castlebrook Mar-Dons Painted Doll 1988-CHRusty of Castlebrook f
CHSky Meadows Super V Macho Bobbies Baby LuLu 1988-CHPrincess Pasha B f
CHSnowsage Rasputin Van Rijn CHAda Van Rijn 1988-CHAnya Van Rijn f
CHSoapstones D'Artagnan CHSugar Runs Sumthin Sweet 1988-CHSoapstones Serena f
CHSoapstones Roustabout Soapstones High Falutin 1988-CHSoapstones Zara f

Soest Hill Rameses Brandi Von Burgenstock 1988-CHSoest Hill Emily f
CHStars Competitor CD Stars Abagail 1988-CHStars Mister Green Jeans CD-1986 m

 CHStoans Moby Dick of Czak CD Sweetholms Antsy Pants PDQ CD 1988-CHSt. Chelles Jay Beau West m
CHStoans Nicholas of Klafa CHBelyns Grendle V Exchequer 1988-CHLynchcreeks Bismark V Stoan m
CHSugar Runs Barracuda CHAmbersands Legacy of Deebarb Deebarbs Tequila Sunrise CD-1988 f
CHSugar Runs Gringo CHChateau De Sol Joleen V Zip 1988-CHHalo St. Reba Mac f
CHSweetholms Dakota Von Astro Cache Retreat Uppity Angel 1988-CHCache Retreat Yuri V Walde m
CHSweetholms Dakota Von Astro Cache Retreat Ushasa 1989-CHPeaceable Kingdom Dakota CD-1988 m
CHSweetholms Dakota Von Astro Cache Retreat Ushasa 1988-CHPeaceable Kingdom Ms. Utah f
CHSwissviews Charlemore Berics Thumper Bear 1988-CHRB's Devil Woman Von Ar f
CHSwissviews Charlemore CHMar-Dons Buckstarr 1988-CHDietrichs Mercedes V Mar-Don f
CHSwissviews Charlemore CHMar-Dons Buckstarr 1988-CHDietrichs Rambo V Mardon m
CHSwissviews Charlemore Nerthus Mon Amie 1987-CHLeeterras Angie CD-1988 f
CHTroys Panama Red CD Heidi Von Vieledanke 1988-CHVieledanke Red Ryder CD-1985/CDX-1987 m
CHTrue Grit Van Damme Marus Kahlua Van Damme Swiss Miss Van Damme CD-1988 f
CHUtopias Great Waldo Pepper CHCrownepoints Miss Molly 1988-CHCrownepoints Masquerade m
CHUtopias Great Waldo Pepper CHCrownepoints Miss Molly 1988-CHCrownepoints Peter Gunn m
CHVanitys Macho Man Star Burst Tanglewoods Beaux Ingenue 1988-CHTanglewoods Dasa Brut Macho m

Vanitys Valedictorian VB CHVanitys Sugarbaby 1988-CHCaravans Initial Spark f
Vols Friend CHMar-Dons China Doll 1988-CHVols Jasmine f
Yego V Sauliamt Rondos Neeio Tango Pango Rondos Shelita Mariea CD-1986/CDX-1988 f

Totals: 133 156 36 68 88 
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Saint Bernard Dams of AKC Titled Get For 1988
CH Dam Titles CH Sire Titles CH Get Get's AKC Performance Titles M FF

A Lee Saint Sherry CHCastlewoods Lotsabrass 1988-CHKellany Linkum Brass Tacque m
CHAda Van Rijn CHSnowsage Rasputin Van Rijn 1988-CHAnya Van Rijn ff
CHAlmshaus D Sahara Vbergs CHBelyns Journey V Exchequer 1988-CHAlmshaus Voyager m

Almshaus My Gypsy Rose Cache Retreat Sire Antone 1988-CHAlmshaus D Sahara Vonbergs ff
Alpenwoods Chablis Rainier CHBergwachts Don Juan Rainier 1988-CHAlpenwoods Zanta Bergwacht ff
Altdorfs Good Vibrations CHDilettantes Linger On 1988-CHSubira Princess Molly ff

CHAmbersands Legacy of Deebarb CHSugar Runs Barracuda Deebarbs Tequila Sunrise CD-1988 ff
CHBelyns Erika CHOxbows J B Mack 1988-CHBelyns Krystal V Mac ff
CHBelyns Georgia V Exchequer CHBelyns Exchequer 1988-CHBelyns Lizy V Exchequer ff
CHBelyns Grendle V Exchequer CHStoans Nicholas of Klafa 1988-CHLynchcreeks Bismark V Stoan m

Belyns Hopscotch V Exchequer CHBelyns Columbo V Sultan CD 1992-CHMtn Shadows Chauser V Columbo CD-1988/CDX-1994 m
Bergwachts Bina V Teli Heidisaints Panda D'Odyssey 1988-CHHeidisaints Sir Andrew m
Berics Thumper Bear CHSwissviews Charlemore 1988-CHRB's Devil Woman Von Ar ff
Bobbies Baby LuLu CHSky Meadows Super V Macho 1988-CHPrincess Pasha B ff
Brandi Von Burgenstock Soest Hill Rameses 1988-CHSoest Hill Emily ff

CHCache Retreat Canyon Breeze CHCache Retreat Zest For Life 1988-CHCache Retreat King Winter m
Cache Retreat Molly Brown Rocky World Tops Coy Flower 1988-CHAllens Camai V World Top ff
Cache Retreat Panorama CHLenwardofs Garfield Cache Retreat U R My Sunshine CD-1988/CDX1990 ff
Cache Retreat Q's Byline CHLenwardofs Garfield 1988-CHCache Retreat Partly Sunny ff

CHCache Retreat Quintanna CHLenwardofs Garfield 1988-CHCache Retreat Taj Mahal m
Cache Retreat Snowbird CHLenwardofs Garfield 1988-CHCache Retreat Zest For Life m
Cache Retreat Uppity Angel CHSweetholms Dakota Von Astro 1988-CHCache Retreat Yuri V Walde m
Cache Retreat Ushasa CHSweetholms Dakota Von Astro 1989-CHPeaceable Kingdom Dakota CD-1988 m
Cache Retreat Ushasa CHSweetholms Dakota Von Astro 1988-CHPeaceable Kingdom Ms. Utah ff
Cache Retreat Windchime CHCache Retreat Color Guard 1988-CHCache Retreat Heat Wave ff
Cache Retreat Windchime CHCache Retreat Color Guard 1988-CHCache Retreat High Hopes ff
Carmens Olympic Phantasy CHNerthus Maxwell Centurion 1988-CHCarmen Polka Dot AKA Whitney ff
Cedarsides Marquis CHBorn Free Special Blend 1988-CHBorn Free Heismans Trophy m
Cedarsides Marquis CHOpdykes Caseys Grand Stand 1988-CHGrandstands Bold Sketch m

CHChateau De Sol Joleen V Zip CHSugar Runs Gringo 1988-CHHalo St. Reba Mac ff
Christina of Coopersburg CHShar-D's Rebel Roustabout 1988-CHShar-D's Venus In Blue Jeans ff

CHCrownepoints Miss Molly CHUtopias Great Waldo Pepper 1988-CHCrownepoints Masquerade m
CHCrownepoints Miss Molly CHUtopias Great Waldo Pepper 1988-CHCrownepoints Peter Gunn m

Crowns Jewel of Caliente CHJubilees Alabama 1988-CHBamas Babe of West Mtn ff
CHD'Aosta Ariadne O'Cresta CD CHBrooksides Othello V Mallen 1986-CHD'Aosta Daphne O'Cresta CD-1988 ff
CHD'Aosta Daphine O'Cresta CD CHD'Aosta Koala Katani 1988-CHD'Aosta Boomerang O'Cresta ff
CHD'Aosta Love Them Hogs O'Cresta CHDouble J's Tipsy Tooper CD 1988-CHD'Aosta Candidate O'Cresta ff
CHD'Aosta Love Them Hogs O'Cresta CHDouble J's Tipsy Tooper CD 1988-CHD'Aosta Maxidepat O'Cresta m

D'Aosta Lovin You CD CHLegends Diplomat 1985-CHD'Aosta Awenga CD-1988 ff
D'Aosta Play It Again CHDouble J's Tipsy Tooper CD 1988-CHD'Aosta Nobodys Home m
Dawns Georgina Alicia CHMorris Hawkeye 1988-CHMorris Charley Brown m
Delilah Von Den Gobies Lady Buddy Boy XI Bernard Von Braun CD-1988 m

CHDiamants Mirabear CHDiamants Adonis Von Mallen 1988-CHDiamants Alexander V Mallen m
CHDiana D J O'Cresta CHD'Aosta Koala Katani 1988-CHShelia O'Cresta ff

Duffs Roxee of Spruce Knoll Prairieaire Natch 1988-CHPrairieaire Ghost of Rox CD-1989 m
Durangos Rose CHCastlewoods Lead Me On 1988-CHCastlewoods Buffalo Bill m

CHDustyacres Reckless Robin Lateda Columbo V Hombre 1988-CHLT's Elleayn ff
CHDustyacres Sweet Serenade CDX CHCountrios Sweet Surrender CDX Sweetholms Antsy Pants PDQ CD-1988 ff
CHEchos A Me Von Zipcode CHBenbarons Yondo Von Gizer 1988-CHEchos Kory Von Yondo-B ff
CHEchos Cari Me Too Exchequer Echos Gulliver V U-Betcha 1988-CHEchos Ivy League V Gulliver ff

Echos Dear Me V Littlebigman CHEchos Hohum Von Paleface 1989-CHEchos Lollipop Von Hohum CD-1988 ff
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CH Dam Titles CH Sire Titles CH Get Get's AKC Performance Titles M FF

CHEchos Yoo Hoo Accent CD Echos U-Betcha V Just Me 1986-CHWindwards Aint No Saint CD-1988 m
Fairy Tales Alpenzell Highpoints Bulkhead Fairy Tales Forewarned CD-1988/CDX-1989 m
Fairy Tales Mindi Fairy Tales Andermatt 1988-CHFairy Tales Uri m
Falconridge Jubilee CD CHSchnitzers Brandle Boy Apogee Diamond Light Dawn CD-1986/CDX-1988 ff
Flofairs Mandolin Wind CHFlofairs A Southern Knight 1988-CHFlofairs Oklahoma m
Folly Barns Ambition CHLocust Runs Ichabod Krane Brandy Stations Lady Ashley CD-1988/CDX-1988/UD-1991 ff
Healys Put N On Ritz Jazz CHKings Row Countryboy LTD Kings Row Z Harlequin Duchess CD-1988 ff
Heatherlands Linhee V Stoan Belyns Gucci V Exchequer 1988-CHHeatherlands War Admiral m
Heidi Von Vieledanke CHTroys Panama Red CD 1988-CHVieledanke Red Ryder CD-1985/CDX-1987 m
High Chateaus Amulet CHHigh Chateaus Faust 1988-CHHigh Chateaus Royal Star ff
Jay Sans Theodora V Nero CHDilettantes Linger On 1988-CHSubira This Buds For You m
Katanis Courtney V Sad Eyes Kelkers Justin Credible 1988-CHSad Eyes Deidre ff
Kelkers Dynasty CHElcees Ike 1988-CHKelkers Eash Stepper ff
Kesha Kahners Freckles OKs Tina V Schwarzwald Hof CD-1988 ff

CHKopurnikus Bristol Rune CHKurtwoods Excalibur Runes Tristan Von Tolor CD-1988 m
CHK-Rods Gretchen V Cedarbrook CHK-Rods Hefty 1988-CHK-Rods Mighty V Hefty m
CHK-Rods Gretchen V Cedarbrook CHK-Rods Hefty 1988-CHPinocks Cindy Rel A V K-Rod ff
CHKryskara All Star CHKryskara Little Rock 1988-CHKryskara Rock Star CD-1989 m
CHKryskara Cotton Candy CHEdelweiss Rock Island Line 1988-CHKryskara Lifesaver ff
CHKryskara Lifesaver CHKryskara MVP 1988-CHKryskara April Fool ff

Lady Princess Brian Baron Brian Junior Lady Elizabeth Neumayer LD CD-1988 ff
Leeterras Roxy Roller CHNerthus Gabriel 1988-CHLeasides Hannibal m
Lenwardofs Jackpot CHLenwardofs Garfield 1988-CHLenwardofs Little Bit Bozo m
Lichtes Winnidred Nicholas Amanda Elliott CD-1988/CDX-1990/TD-1993 ff
Lid Daydreamer Brockranch CHHobo of Kings Row 1988-CHKings Row Trapper John m

CHLT's Vanessa CHBrocks Caesar Von Nicolas 1988-CHLT's Rhodespiere m
CHLynchcreeks A Zelda V Stoan CHBelyns Journey V Exchequer 1988-CHStoans Kiska of Jaz ff
CHLynchcreeks A Zelda V Stoan CHBelyns Journey V Exchequer 1988-CHStoans Knotty B Nice V Journey ff
CHMandys Athena V Tribune CHEchos Vamoose Von Paleface 1988-CHMandys Candy Kisses Vamoose ff

Mar-C's Shades of Copper CHSandtrees King Laddie 1988-CHMar-C's Hellacious ff
CHMar-Dons Buckstarr CHSwissviews Charlemore 1988-CHDietrichs Mercedes V Mar-Don ff
CHMar-Dons Buckstarr CHSwissviews Charlemore 1988-CHDietrichs Rambo V Mardon m
CHMar-Dons China Doll Vols Friend 1988-CHVols Jasmine ff
CHMar-Dons Orange Marmalade CHMar-Dons Gold Dust 1988-CHBoone Woods Bit O'Honey ff

Mar-Dons Painted Doll CHSir Duke of Castlebrook 1988-CHRusty of Castlebrook ff
CHMar-Dons Shes A Doll CHMar-Dons Cottonbear Mar-Dons Prince Hamlet CD-1984/CDX-1985/UD-1988 m

Marus Kahlua Van Damme CHTrue Grit Van Damme Swiss Miss Van Damme CD-1988 ff
CHMar-Wils D-D CHOpdykes Bo Jangles Mar-Wils Markus Von Hyden CD-1988/CDX-1988/TD-1988/UD-1989 m

Mistimanor Megan O'Kent Shagwoods Apache V Mikrons 1988-CHDerynls Corculdi V Shagwood m
Mont Blancs Billy Joe Mont Blancs Mozart Von Nero 1988-CHMont Blancs Lazydog Roxi ff

CHMont Blancs Lazydog Roxie CHHarrie V Majoshof 1988-CHLazydog King Solomon m
Mont D'or Halley V Sand Creek CHSand Creeks Remi Mont D'or 1988-CHSand Creeks Bali Hi Mont D'or ff

CHMorris Lady Fred Fuller CHMorris Image of Shadow 1988-CHMorris Top Gun ff
CHMt Olympus Desert Flower CHHigh Chateaus Ceasar 1988-CHHigh Chateaus Nestor m

Mt Olympus Dolly CHCedarbrook Junior Edition 1988-CHCedarbrooks V Crystal Dior ff
Nerthus Mon Amie CHSwissviews Charlemore 1987-CHLeeterras Angie CD-1988 ff

CHNerthus Stairway To Heaven  CHNerthus Maxwell Centurion 1986-CHNerthus Heaven Can Wait CD-1988 ff
Old West America Jane CHAlpen Z's Bum Rapp 1988-CHBo Neil D'Amboise m

CHOpdykes Charade V Folklore Folklores Houdini 1988-CHFolklores Jubilee ff
CHOpdykes Charade V Folklore CHLocust Runs Ichabod Krane 1988-CHFolklores Elizabeth of Opdyke ff
CHOpdykes Chardonnay CHOpdykes Rascal 1988-CHOpdykes American Woman ff
CHOpdykes Chardonnay CHOpdykes Rascal 1988-CHOpdykes Fair Warning m
CHOpdykes Chardonnay CHOpdykes Rascal 1988-CHSerenes Guess Who m
CHOpdykes Chardonnay CHOpdykes Rascal 1988-CHSerenes New Mother Nature ff
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CHOpdykes Chardonnay CHOpdykes Rascal 1988-CHSerenes Talisman V Saintail m
CHOpdykes Darla Rocky World Tops Coy Flower 1988-CHWorld Tops Brutus V Opdyke m
CHOpdykes Jemima CHLocust Runs Vantage 1988-CHOpdykes Lancaster m
CHOpdykes Phoenix CHLocust Runs Vantage 1988-CHOpdykes Emerald ff
CHOpdykes Phoenix CHLocust Runs Vantage 1988-CHOpdykes Topaz II ff
CHOpdykes Phoenix CHOpdykes Lancelot 1988-CHOpdykes Sedona m
CHOpdykes Winameg CHAbbeyshires Mork 1988-CHOpdykes Madonna ff

Orovales Pandora B Good CHBelyns Exchequer 1986-CHBelyns In Particular CD-1988 m
Our Place Dynasty V Eastgate CHExcaliburs Cavalier CD Excaliburs Distinction CD-1987/CDX-1988/UD-1990 ff
Our Place Dynasty V Eastgate CHExcaliburs Cavalier CD Excaliburs Dream Weaver CD-1987/CDX-1988/UD-1990 ff
Pandas Chardonnay Morris Jeremian Morris Top Sea Bear CD-1988 ff
Princess Yonna Bear CHBerics Yogi Bear 1988-CHYonnies Lady Chelsee ff
Rbks Wild Iris Ganos Glen CHPatrels Brass Tacks Mar-Don 1988-CHRbks Diamond Devastator ff

CHRB's Devil Woman Von Ar CHSan Marcos Royal Frost 1988-CHTheodore Kessler m
CHRedbriars Whirlygig Le Rols Jersey Bandit Redbriars Yellowstone Rahe CD-1988 m
CHReeces Fancy Free CHReeces King of The Hill 1988-CHReeces Dabika Joy Von Fancy ff

Ridgewoods Monique CHLocust Runs Zeb 1988-CHRidgewoods Valentino m
Rondos Neeio Tango Pango Yego V Sauliamt Rondos Shelita Mariea CD-1986/CDX-1988 ff
Sandtrees Abba Ann V Barbie CHHeidlebars Maximilian Abdul 1988-CHSandtrees King Laddie m

CHSchlumpadikkas Delilah CHMatterhorns Moritz 1988-CHAvalons Lucky Charm ff
Schnitzers Frau Linkmeyer Schnitzers Lebeau Von Beric Schnitzers Missing Link CD-1985/CDX-1988/TD-1992 ff

CHShagg Barks Jesse Girl Berics Santana V Lancelot 1988-CHMt Laurel J C of Shagg Bark m
Shar-D's Brandiwine Lady CHShar-D's Rebel Roustabout 1988-CHShar-D's Midnite Celebration ff
Siegfrieds Madame Von Gleck Ashbjorn V D Enchial 1988-CH Ike Siegfried V Majoshof m
Siegfrieds Madame Von Gleck Ashbjorn V D Enchial 1988-CH Ivo Madame V Majoshof ff

CHSnowsage Lisa CHOpdykes Lancelot 1988-CHSnowsage Rachel ff
Soapstones High Falutin CHSoapstones Roustabout 1988-CHSoapstones Zara ff
Stars Abagail CHStars Competitor CD 1988-CHStars Mister Green Jeans CD-1986 m

CHStoans Nadia of Klafa CHLynchcreeks Ace V Stoan 1988-CHStoans Jinny Mae O'Lynchcreek ff
Subira Gerlinda CHDilettantes Linger On 1988-CHSubira Serenade to Sherry m
Subira Misty Dawn CHDilettantes Linger On 1988-CHSubira Moonlighting Cybill ff

CHSugar Runs Abbeyshire Mindy CHMossy Creeks Buster Junior 1988-CHRocky Roads Who Are You m
CHSugar Runs Cashmere CHOpdykes Rascal 1988-CHCedar Runs Sheila ff

Sugar Runs Kentucky Woman CHMickeys Bonapartes Retreat 1988-CHMickeys Matterhorn Enforcer m
CHSugar Runs Sumthin Sweet CHSoapstones D'Artagnan 1988-CHSoapstones Serena ff

Sweetholms Antsy Pants PDQ CD  CHStoans Moby Dick of Czak CD 1988-CHSt. Chelles Jay Beau West m
CHSweetholms Delilah CHLynchcreeks Ace V Stoan 1988-CHSweetholms Eli O'Lynchcreek m

Tanglewoods Beaux Ingenue CHVanitys Macho Man Star Burst 1988-CHTanglewoods Dasa Brut Macho m
Tanja Vom Norfbach Bobo V Den Schiller Wiesen 1988-CHXilla Von Norebach ff
Terrys Tandy Toy Ruckus Montana Selenas Sugarbaby TD-1988 ff
The Chanletsuizos Jasmine CHArlbergs Kondor 1988-CHArlbergs Special K m

CHTwin Oaks Mandate CD CHAbbeyshires Mork 1988-CHTwin Oaks Windchime ff
CHTwin Oaks Windchime CHBelyns Jesse James V Twin Oaks 1988-CHTwin Oaks Xebra ff

Valhallas Little Sugar Bear CHEchos Touchdown V Heathcliff 1988-CHValhallas Miximillian m
CHVanitys Sugarbaby Vanitys Valedictorian VB 1988-CHCaravans Initial Spark ff

Villa De's Hot Lips CD CHD'Aosta Villa De's Paddy Villa De's Daisy Mae CD-1988 ff
CHWaughmars Double Fantasy CHHigh Chateaus Kris 1988-CHWaughmars Midnight Runner m
CHWaughmars Double Fantasy CHHigh Chateaus Kris 1988-CHWaughmars Run For The Roses ff

Weaverwoods Legerdemain CHNerthus Maxwell Centurion 1988-CHCarmen Hocus Pocus m
Woodhavens Masquerade High Chateaus Benedictine 1988-CHHezekiah Van Rijn m
Woodhavens Nicea Bogelunds Storm 1988-CHHeatherlands Devlin m

Totals: 133 156 36 68 88 
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Saint Bernard AKC Best In Show Wins For 1988

CH Name AKC Performance Titles Date Show # of P. BIS # BIS Comp. M FF

CHSoest Hill Milan m
April 21, 1988 Huntsville KC, AL 19 BIS 1 983 

Dog's Totals: 1 983 

Totals: 1 

# of P. = Number of placements in Group at the time of the BIS win
Comp. = Number of dogs in competition at the show
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Saint Bernard AKC Group Placements For 1988
CH Name AKC Titles M F Date Show 1 2 3 4 # of P. BIS # BIS Comp.

CH Asco V Langemhang f
May 14, 1988 Salisbury NC KC, NC 2 1 
May 30, 1988 Langley KC, VA 1 2 

Dog's Totals: 2 1 1 0 0 2 0 0 
CH Candee of Buck Toe Hills f

May 30, 1988 New Castle KC, PA 2 3 
June 05, 1988 Delaware County KC, DE 4 4 
June 18, 1988 Bryn Mawr KC, PA 4 5 
June 19, 1988 Burlington County KC, NJ 4 6 
July 03, 1988 Wisconsin Rapids KC, WI 2 7 

Dog's Totals: 5 0 2 0 3 5 0 0 
CH Caravans Initial Spark f

May 21, 1988 Olean KC, NY 2 1 
May 22, 1988 Tonawanda Valley KC, NY 4 2 

June 05, 1988 Northern County KC, NY 3 3 
Dog's Totals: 3 0 1 1 1 3 0 0 

CH Cedarbrooks V Crystal D'or f
April 09, 1988 Greater Ocala DC, FL 4 1 

Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 
CH D'Aosta Nobodys Home m

February 28, 1988 Thronateeska KC, FL 3 1 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 

CH Doolittles Cool Hand Luke m
May 22, 1988 Winnegamie DC, WI 4 1 

Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 
CH Dustyacres Sweetholms Luke m

April 10, 1988 Santa Cruz KC, CA 2 16 
April 17, 1988 Sacramento KC, CA 2 17 
April 23, 1988 Chief Solano KC, CA 2 18 
May 15, 1988 Rogue Valley KC, OR 3 19 

June 04, 1988 Reno KC, NV 4 20 
June 11, 1988 Donner Trail KC, CA 4 21 
June 18, 1988 Chico DFA, CA 3 22 
June 25, 1988 Golden Gate KC, CA 4 23 
June 26, 1988 San Mateo KC, CA 2 24 
July 10, 1988 DFA of Oregon, OR 2 25 
July 11, 1988 Longview Kelso KC, WA 1 26 

October 08, 1988 Contra Costa County KC, CA 2 27 
October 16, 1988 Sacramento KC, CA 2 28 
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CH Name AKC Titles M F Date Show 1 2 3 4 # of P. BIS # BIS Comp.

October 30, 1988 Del Valle DC of Livermore, CA 3 29 
November 09, 1988 Seminole KC, OK 4 30 

Dog's Totals: 15 1 7 3 4 15 0 0 
CH Heatherwoods Agustus m

July 23, 1988 Kishwaukee KC, IL 4 1 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 

CH Heaven Hi's Follow That Dream m
September 04, 1988 Cheyenne KC, WY 1 1 

Dog's Totals: 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 
CH Leasides Hannibal m

April 03, 1988 Laurel Highland KA, PA 2 1 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 

CH Lynchcreeks Ace V Stoan m
January 17, 1988 Shoreline DFA of Orange County, CA 2 1 

March 20, 1988 South Bay KC, CA 2 2 
April 17, 1988 Simi Valley KC, CA 4 3 

November 20, 1988 Whidbey Island KC, WA 4 4 
Dog's Totals: 4 0 2 0 2 4 0 0 

CH Mar-C's Helliacious f
October 23, 1988 Almanac KC, NC 4 1 

Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 
CH Mont Blancs Ivanhoe Beric m

May 28, 1988 Monmouth County KC, NJ 4 1 
July 16, 1988 Riverhead KC, NY 4 2 

Dog's Totals: 2 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 
CH Morris Hawkeye m

April 01, 1988 Sequoia KC, CA 2 36 
June 21, 1988 Yellowstone Valley KC, MT 3 37 
June 25, 1988 Electric City KC, MT 3 38 
June 26, 1988 Five Valley KC, MT 3 39 
July 02, 1988 Shoreline DFA of Orange County, CA 2 40 
July 10, 1988 Ventura County DFA, CA 4 41 

October 30, 1988 Sahuaro State KC, AZ 4 42 
Dog's Totals: 7 0 2 3 2 7 0 0 

CH Mt Shadows Allspice V Belyn f
January 24, 1988 Ventura County DFA, CA 4 1 

Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 
CH Opdykes Fair Warning m

March 27, 1988 Hoosier KC, IN 4 1 
September 10, 1988 Saginaw Valley KC, MI 1 2 

October 29, 1988 Toledo KC, OH 3 3 
Dog's Totals: 3 1 0 1 1 3 0 0 
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CH Name AKC Titles M F Date Show 1 2 3 4 # of P. BIS # BIS Comp.

CH Opdykes Sedona m
November 27, 1988 Lake Shore KC, IN 3 1 

Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 
CH Reeces Mountain Dew m

May 07, 1988 Classic City KC, GA 2 2 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 

CH Revilos Bogart V Holly m
June 11, 1988 Puyallup Valley DF, WA 3 15 

August 21, 1988 Olympic KC, WA 2 16 
October 09, 1988 Vancouver KC, WA 4 17 

Dog's Totals: 3 0 1 1 1 3 0 0 
CH Serenes New Mother Nature f

July 02, 1988 Paper Cities KC, WI 3 1 
September 18, 1988 Sioux Valley KC, NE 4 2 
September 25, 1988 Minnesota River Valley KC, MN 4 3 

Dog's Totals: 3 0 0 1 2 3 0 0 
CH Shilohs Heartbreak Kid m

July 02, 1988 Dayton KC, OH 4 7 
October 09, 1988 Evansville KC, IN 4 8 
October 15, 1988 Crab Orchard KC, IL 2 9 

Dog's Totals: 3 0 1 0 2 3 0 0 
CH Snowsage Leonardo V Katani m

January 23, 1988 Wheaton KC, IL 3 1 
April 23, 1988 Terre Haute Izaak Walton KC, IN 4 2 

Dog's Totals: 2 0 0 1 1 2 0 0 
CH Soest Hill Milan m

March 22, 1988 KC of Columbus Indiana KC, KY 3 17 
March 26, 1988 Clarksville KC, IN 4 18 

April 21, 1988 Huntsville KC, AL 1 19 BIS 1 983 
April 22, 1988 Columbus KC, AL 1 20 
May 08, 1988 Lexington KC, KY 4 21 
May 21, 1988 Meri Miss KC, MS 3 22 
May 22, 1988 Greater Hattiesburg KC, MS 2 23 
May 30, 1988 Pearl River KC, LA 3 24 

June 13, 1988 Southeastern Arkansas KC, AR 4 25 
July 02, 1988 Greenville Mississippi KC, MS 4 26 
July 03, 1988 Mississippi State KC, MS 4 27 

September 17, 1988 Belle City KC, IL 4 28 
September 25, 1988 St. Louis DBA, MO 4 29 
November 04, 1988 Muskogee KC, OK 4 30 
November 17, 1988 Memphis KC, TN 3 32 
November 26, 1988 Southeastern Missouri KC, MO 3 31 
December 02, 1988 Southeastern Arkansas KC, AR 4 33 
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CH Name AKC Titles M F Date Show 1 2 3 4 # of P. BIS # BIS Comp.

December 04, 1988 Arkansas KC, AR 4 34 
Dog's Totals: 18 2 1 5 10 18 1 983 

CH Subira Seranade To Sherry m
October 22, 1988 Conejo KC, CA 4 1 

Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 
CH Tinkerbells Phar Lap V Primo m

February 28, 1988 Seattle KC, WA 3 2 
May 08, 1988 Olympia DFA, WA 2 3 

Dog's Totals: 2 0 1 1 0 2 0 0 
CH Utopias Great Waldo Pepper m

May 22, 1988 Nebraska KC, NE 2 2 
October 08, 1988 Columbia Missouri KC, MO 4 3 

Dog's Totals: 2 0 1 0 1 2 0 0 
CH Windwards Aint No Saint m

March 06, 1988 Faith City KC, TX 4 4 
Dog's Totals: 1 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 

Overall Group Totals: 86 6 22 19 39 1 

# of P. = Number of placements in Group
Comp. = Number of dogs in competition at the show

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard Specialty Show Wins For 1988
CH Name MF AKC Titles Date Show BOB BOS W COMP. HIT TT

 Independent Specialty Shows, Trials & Tests
CH Ada Van Rijn f

April 09, 1988 Greater Milwaukee SBC, WI BOS 3 36 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 36 0 0 

CH Almshaus D Sahare Vonbergs f
August 05, 1988 SBC of Pacific Coast, CA BOS 1 46 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 46 0 0 
CH Almshaus Just Plain Jane f

May 22, 1988 SBC of Puget Sound, WA BOS 1 59 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 59 0 0 

CH Anya Van Rijn f
September 23, 1988 North Texas SBC, TX BOS 1 23 

October 02, 1988 Maumee Valley SBC, OH BOS 2 36 
October 15, 1988 Northern Illinois SBC, IL BOS 3 37 

Dog's totals: 3 0 3 3 96 0 0 
CH Belyns Maija V Georgia f

May 20, 1988 Greater Omaha SBC, IA BOS 1 18 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 18 0 0 

CH Benbarons Yondo Von Gizer m
April 22, 1988 Greater Washington SBC, MD BOB 8 37 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 37 0 0 
CH Cache Retreat Heat Wave f

May 21, 1988 Great Salt Lake SBC, UT BOS 1 28 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 28 0 0 

CH D'Aosta Dark Eyes f
December 09, 1988 SBC of South Florida, FL BOS 2 23 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 23 0 0 
CH Dustyacres Reckless Robin f

April 16, 1988 Sacramento Sierra SBC, CA BOS 1 39 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 39 0 0 

CH Eastgates Brandikeg Mist f
May 28, 1988 Greater Cincinnati SBC, OH BOS 1 37 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 37 0 0 
CH Echos Kory Von Yondo f

August 13, 1988 SBC of Southern California, CA BOS 1 73 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 73 0 0 

CH Elbas Flashy Fellow m
October 09, 1988 Northern New Jersey SBC, NJ BOB 2 50 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 50 0 0 
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CH Name MF AKC Titles Date Show BOB BOS W COMP. HIT TT

CH Forever Moxie f
October 09, 1988 Northern New Jersey SBC, NJ BOS 2 50 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 50 0 0 
CH Halo St. Reba Mac f

March 25, 1988 North Texas SBC, TX BOS 1 21 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 21 0 0 

CH Ike Siegfried V Majoshof m
May 19, 1988 Southern Maryland SBF, MD BOB 1 43 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 43 0 0 
CH Kryskara All Star f

March 04, 1988 SBC of Greater St. Louis, MO BOS 2 28 
June 19, 1988 Northern Colorado SBC, CO BOS 3 111 

September 09, 1988 SBC of Greater St. Louis, MO BOS 4 29 
Dog's totals: 3 0 3 3 168 0 0 

CH Lynchcreeks A Zelda V Stoan f
January 10, 1988 SBC of Puget Sound, WA BOS 8 57 

July 15, 1988 Willamette Valley SBC, OR BOS 9 32 
Dog's totals: 2 0 2 2 89 0 0 

CH Lynchcreeks Ace V Stoan m
February 19, 1988 Orange Coast SBF, CA BOB 9 75 

March 04, 1988 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ BOB 10 48 
March 25, 1988 North Texas SBC, TX BOB 11 21 

November 25, 1988 Greater Omaha SBC, NE BOB 12 35 
Dog's totals: 4 4 0 4 179 0 0 

CH Lynchcreeks Bonafide V Stoan m
January 10, 1988 SBC of Puget Sound, WA BOB 1 57 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 57 0 0 
CH Mossy Creeks Coffee Toffee f

April 17, 1988 SBC of Greater Atlanta, GA BOS 1 38 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 38 0 0 

CH Mt Shadows Allspice V Belyn f
August 12, 1988 SBC of San Diego, CA BOS 5 73 

September 24, 1988 Orange Coast SBF, CA BOB 6 34 
Dog's totals: 2 1 1 2 107 0 0 

CH Opdykes Adrian f
November 25, 1988 SBC of Greater Detroit, MI BOS 1 17 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 17 0 0 
Opdykes American Woman f

October 01, 1988 Ohio SBC, OH BOS 1 45 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 45 0 0 

CH Opdykes Emerald f
June 18, 1988 SBC of America # 50 CO BOS 1 171 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 171 0 0 

2



CH Name MF AKC Titles Date Show BOB BOS W COMP. HIT TT

CH Opdykes Fair Warning m
March 26, 1988 Central Indiana SBC, IN BOB 1 33 

May 28, 1988 Greater Cincinnati SBC, OH BOB 2 37 
June 18, 1988 SBC of America # 50 CO BOB 3 171 

October 01, 1988 Ohio SBC, OH BOB 4 45 
October 02, 1988 Maumee Valley SBC, OH BOB 5 36 

Dog's totals: 5 5 0 5 322 0 0 
CH Opdykes Lancaster m

November 25, 1988 SBC of Greater Detroit, MI BOB 1 17 
Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 17 0 0 

CH Opdykes Lancelot m
April 10, 1988 Greater Madison SBC, WI BOB 2 32 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 32 0 0 
CH Opdykes Madonna f

February 20, 1988 SBC of San Diego, CA BOS 1 92 
February 21, 1988 SBC of Southern California, CA BOS 2 92 

Dog's totals: 2 0 2 2 184 0 0 
CH Opdykes Topaz II f

April 22, 1988 Greater Washington SBC, MD BOS 1 37 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 37 0 0 

CH Revilos Bogart V Holly m
March 12, 1988 SBC of Greater San Jose, CA BOB 14 36 

April 16, 1988 Sacramento Sierra SBC, CA BOB 15 39 
May 21, 1988 Great Salt Lake SBC, UT BOB 16 28 
May 22, 1988 SBC of Puget Sound, WA BOB 17 59 
July 15, 1988 Willamette Valley SBC, OR BOB 18 32 

August 12, 1988 SBC of San Diego, CA BOB 19 73 
Dog's totals: 6 6 0 6 267 0 0 

CH Rocky Top Little Sadie f
July 29, 1988 SBC of Alaska, AK BOS 1 14 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 14 0 0 
CH RRR's Ursa Von Wilheim Wald f

March 26, 1988 Central Indiana SBC, IN BOS 1 33 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 33 0 0 

CH Schnitzers Brandle Boy m
July 12, 1988 New England SBC, MA BOB 2 42 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 42 0 0 
CH Schnitzers Frau Linkmeyer f

July 02, 1988 New England SBC, MA BOS 1 42 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 42 0 0 

CH Sebrings Breezy V Zipcode f
March 12, 1988 SBC of Greater San Jose, CA BOS 3 36 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 36 0 0 
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CH Name MF AKC Titles Date Show BOB BOS W COMP. HIT TT

CH Serenes New Mother Nature f
September 30, 1988 Heart of America SBC, KS BOS 1 31 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 31 0 0 
CH Shilohs Heartbreak Kid m

April 17, 1988 SBC of Greater Atlanta, GA BOB 2 38 
September 09, 1988 SBC of Greater St. Louis, MO BOB 3 29 

Dog's totals: 2 2 0 2 67 0 0 
CH Slatons Harlow Jean V Smalley f

March 18, 1988 Heart of America SBC, MO BOS 1 31 
November 25, 1988 Greater Omaha SBC, NE BOS 2 35 

Dog's totals: 2 0 2 2 66 0 0 
CH Snowsage Rachel f

April 10, 1988 Greater Madison SBC, WI BOS 1 32 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 32 0 0 

CH Snowsage Rasputin Van Rijn m
April 09, 1988 Greater Milwaukee SBC, WI BOB 2 36 

September 23, 1988 North Texas SBC, TX BOB 3 23 
October 15, 1988 Northern Illinois SBC, IL BOB 4 37 

Dog's totals: 3 3 0 3 96 0 0 
CH St. Chelles Jay Beau West m

August 05, 1988 SBC of Pacific Coast, CA BOB 1 46 
August 13, 1988 SBC of Southern California, CA BOB 2 73 

September 24, 1988 Orange Coast SBF, CA BOS 3 34 
Dog's totals: 3 2 1 3 153 0 0 

CH Stoans Jinny Mae O'Lynchcreek f
March 04, 1988 SBC of Greater Phoenix, AZ BOS 1 48 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 48 0 0 
CH Stoans Kiska of Jaz f

February 19, 1988 Orange Coast SBF, CA BOS 1 75 
Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 75 0 0 

CH Stoans Vector of Jona m
December 09, 1988 SBC of South Florida, FL BOB 1 23 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 23 0 0 
CH Utopias Great Waldo Pepper m

March 04, 1988 SBC of Greater St. Louis, MO BOB 3 28 
March 18, 1988 Heart of America SBC, MO BOB 4 31 

May 20, 1988 Greater Omaha SBC, IA BOB 5 18 
September 30, 1988 Heart of America SBC, KS BOB 6 31 

Dog's totals: 4 4 0 4 108 0 0 
CH Waughmars Midnight Runner m

February 20, 1988 SBC of San Diego, CA BOB 1 92 
February 21, 1988 SBC of Southern California, CA BOB 2 92 

Dog's totals: 2 2 0 2 184 0 0 
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CH Name MF AKC Titles Date Show BOB BOS W COMP. HIT TT

CH Windwards Aint No Saint m
June 19, 1988 Northern Colorado SBC, CO BOB 1 111 

Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 111 0 0 
CH World Tops Titus Von Opdyke m

July 29, 1988 SBC of Alaska, AK BOB 1 14 
Dog's totals: 1 1 0 1 14 0 0 

CH Xilla Von Norfbach f
May 19, 1988 Southern Maryland SBF, MD BOS 1 43 

Dog's totals: 1 0 1 1 43 0 0 

 Independent Specialty Shows, Trials & Tests
Caesar V Dorneggutsch m

April 09, 1988 Greater Milwaukee SBC, WI NA 191 1 
Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 

CH D'Aosta Daphne O'Cresta f
May 19, 1988 Southern Maryland SBF, MD NB 189.5 1 

Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 
Mar-Wils Markus V Hyden m

May 22, 1988 SBC of Puget Sound, WA NB 194 1 
Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 

CH Mtn Shadows Chauser V Columbo m
August 05, 1988 SBC of Pacific Coast, CA NB 195 1 

Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 
Sweetholms Antsy Pants PDQ f
CD January 10, 1988 SBC of Puget Sound, WA NB 186.5 1 

Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 
CH Windwards Aint No Saint m

June 17, 1988 SBC of America # 50/15 CO NB 195.5 1 
June 19, 1988 Northern Colorado SBC, CO NB 195 2 

Dog's totals: 2 0 0 0 0 2 2 

 Independent Specialty Shows, Trials & Tests
Mar-Wils Markus V Hyden m
TD June 15, 1988 SBC of America's First Tracking, CO Passed

Dog's totals: 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 

Overall totals: 39 39 8 

BOS was first awarded in 1942
There were NO National Specialties in 1944, 1945, 1947 & 1962
W = Number of BOB/BOS win at independent specialty shows
Comp. = Number of dogs in competition at the show
T = Number of HIT win at independent specialty trials
* = AKC Rescinded award
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Saint Bernard AKC High In Trial Breakdown For 1988
CH AKC Performance Titles Date Trial NA NB OA OB UA UB HIT A N S # M F

Caesar V Dorneggutsch
Novice

April 09, 1988 Greater Milwaukee SBC, WI 191.00 1 1 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 0 1 0 m
1986-CHD'Aosta Daphne O'Cresta

Novice
1986-CH May 19, 1988 Southern Maryland SBF, MD 189.50 1 1 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 0 1 0 f
Mar-Wils Markus Von Hyden

Novice
May 22, 1988 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 194.00 1 1 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 0 1 0 m
1992-CHMtn Shadows Chausr V Columbo

Novice
1992-CH CD August 05, 1988 SBC of Pacific Coast, CA 195.00 1 1 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 0 1 0 m
Sweetholms Antsy Pants PDQ

Novice
CD January 10, 1988 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 186.50 1 1 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 1 1 0 0 1 0 f
1986-CHWindwards Aint No Saint

Novice
1986-CH June 17, 1988 SBC of America #15 CO 195.50 1 1 
1986-CH June 19, 1988 Northern Colorado SBC, CO 195.00 2 1 

High In Trial summary and type of show breakdowns: 2 2 0 1 1 0 m

Overall class score averages and type of show breakdowns: 191.00 192.58 ERR ERR ERR ERR 7 0 1 6 
Overall number of qualifying scores in each class: 7 1 6 0 0 0 0 

HIT = Total Number of High In Trials
HIT = Number of High in Trials in Novice, Open or Utility
*Code* A = All Breed Trial; N = SBC of America's Trial; S = Saint Bernard Independent Specialty
# = Number of Qualifying Scores in the Classes of Open and/or Utility at the time of the High In Trial
Obedience Scores changed to current system in 1948.  Prior to 1948 the scoring system was different.

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard AKC Obedience Trials & Tracking Tests For 1988

CH AKC Performance Titles Date Trial or Test Track NA NB OA OB UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT M FF

Amanda Elliott
Novice

January 10, 1988 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 184.00 3 

CD May 22, 1988 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 184.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 184.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 1 1 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 ff

Apogee Diamond Light Dawn
Open

CD November 13, 1988 Nathan Hale OC, CT 191.50 

CD November 20, 1988 North Shore KC, MA 190.50 2 

CDX November 25, 1988 Windham County KC, MA 197.00 3 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR 193.00 ERR ERR ERR 0 1 1 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 ff

1987-CHBeau Mars Maggie V Dreamer
Novice

1987-CH August 05, 1988 SBC of Pacific Coast, CA 179.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: 179.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 ff

1986-CHBelyns In Particular
Novice

1986-CH May 21, 1988 Council Bluffs KC, IA 181.50 

1986-CH June 19, 1988 Northern Colorado SBC, CO 179.00 4 

1986-CHCD September 11, 1988 Des Moines KC, IA 173.00 

1986-CHCD September 12, 1988 Keomah KC, IA 172.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 176.38 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 1 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 m

Bendas Barnabas Bear
Novice

October 15, 1988 Cyclone County KC of Ames, IA 181.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 181.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 m

Bernard Von Braun
Novice

May 07, 1988 Beaver Valley TC, PA 191.50 
May 08, 1988 Golden Triangle OTC, PA 184.50 

CD October 30, 1988 Cleveland All-Breed KC, OH 189.50 

CD November 13, 1988 Bernard Von Braun 193.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 189.63 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 m
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CH AKC Performance Titles Date Trial or Test Track NA NB OA OB UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT M FF

Brandy Stations Lady Ashley
Novice

March 20, 1988 DOTC of Maryland, MD 187.00 
April 10, 1988 Chesapeake KC of Maryland, MD 187.50 

CD April 19, 1988 Greater Fredericksburg KC, VA 194.00 3 

CD April 20, 1988 Warrenton KC, VA 188.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 189.25 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 1 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 ff
Open

CD September 30, 1988 Warrenton KC, VA 192.50 4 

CD October 08, 1988 Mt Vernon DTC, VA 187.50 

CDX October 16, 1988 Rock Creek KC, MD 184.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR 188.17 ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 1 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 ff

Brendas MS. Molly Bea
Novice

October 30, 1988 Tulsa DTC, OK 186.00 
November 06, 1988 Mid Continent KC of Tulsa, OK 171.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: 178.75 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 ff

Cache Retreat U R My Sunshine
Novice

January 10, 1988 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 186.00 2 
May 22, 1988 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 179.00 3 

CD June 17, 1988 SBC of America #15 CO 183.00 4 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 182.67 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 1 1 1 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 ff

Caesar V Dorneggutsch
Novice

April 09, 1988 Greater Milwaukee SBC, WI 191.00 1 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: 191.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 m

1985-CHD'Aosta Awenga
Novice

1985-CHCD May 19, 1988 Southern Maryland SBF, MD 183.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 183.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 ff

1986-CHD'Aosta Daphne O'Cresta
Novice

1986-CH May 19, 1988 Southern Maryland SBF, MD 189.50 1 1 

1986-CHCD May 21, 1988 Mattaponi KC, VA 187.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 188.25 ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 1 
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CH AKC Performance Titles Date Trial or Test Track NA NB OA OB UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT M FF

Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 ff
Deebarbs Tequila Sunrise

Novice
February 27, 1988 Companion DTC of Flint, MI 177.00 
February 28, 1988 Sportsmans DTC of Detroit, MI 186.00 

CD June 05, 1988 Monroe KC, MI 179.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 180.83 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 ff

1989-CHEchos Lollipop Von Hohum
Novice

1989-CH June 17, 1988 SBC of America #15 CO 188.00 3 

1989-CH June 19, 1988 Northern Colorado SBC, CO 191.00 2 

1989-CHCD August 27, 1988 Lawrence Jayhawk KC, MO 188.00 

1989-CHCD August 28, 1988 St. Joseph KC, MO 183.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 187.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 1 1 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 ff

Excaliburs Distinction
Open

CD October 08, 1988 Newnan KC, GA 197.00 1 

CD October 23, 1988 OC of Chattanooga, TN 196.50 1 

CDX October 29, 1988 Kennesaw KC, GA 194.50 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR 196.00 ERR ERR ERR 2 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 ff

Excaliburs Dream Weaver
Open

CD October 08, 1988 Newnan KC, GA 184.50 4 

CD October 15, 1988 Atlanta KC, GA 195.00 1 

CDX October 16, 1988 Macon KC, GA 196.50 2 

CDX October 28, 1988 Lawrenceville KC, GA 192.00 3 

CDX November 19, 1988 Birmingham OTC, AL 189.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR 191.50 ERR ERR ERR 1 1 1 1 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 5 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 ff

Fairy Tales Forewarned
Novice

February 21, 1988 Staten Island CDTC, NY 197.50 

CD February 27, 1988 1st DTC of N. New Jersey, NJ 197.50 4 

CD February 28, 1988 Bayshore CDTC, NJ 196.50 

CD March 20, 1988 DOTC of Maryland, MD 195.50 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 196.75 ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 1 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 ff

Gwilts Elevania Vom Asco
Novice

January 10, 1988 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 182.50 1 
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CH AKC Performance Titles Date Trial or Test Track NA NB OA OB UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT M FF

Class score averages and placement totals: 182.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Heidlebars Maui
Novice

November 15, 1988 Lower Camden County DTC, NJ 171.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 171.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 ff

Kings Row Z Harlequin Duchess
Novice

January 17, 1988 San Lorenzo DTC, CA 188.00 
August 05, 1988 SBC of Pacific Coast, CA 189.00 1 

CD August 28, 1988 Deep Peninsula DTC, CA 183.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: 186.83 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 ff

Lady Elizabeth Neumayer LD
Novice

November 19, 1988 Evergreen Colorado KC, CO 172.00 
November 20, 1988 Flatirons KC, CO 177.00 

CD November 26, 1988 Cornhusker KC of Lincoln, NE 175.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 174.67 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 ff

Lazydog Stanslaus Alysius
Novice

June 17, 1988 SBC of America #15 CO 181.50 1 
August 21, 1988 Greeley KC, CO 175.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 178.25 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 

1987-CHLeeterra Angle
Novice

1987-CH September 11, 1988 Admiral Perry DTC, PA 194.00 

1987-CHCD October 01, 1988 Elmira KC, NY 188.50 

1987-CHCD October 02, 1988 Onondaga KA, NY 188.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: 190.33 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 ff

Love And Care Jim Brandywine
Novice

May 07, 1988 Fort Wayne OTC, IN 184.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 184.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Mar-Dons Prince Hamlet
Utility

UD March 20, 1988 Houston KC, TX 189.00 
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CH AKC Performance Titles Date Trial or Test Track NA NB OA OB UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT M FF

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR ERR ERR 189.00 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 m

Mar-Eds Ascos Colt Forty Five
Open

CD May 07, 1988 Whidbey Island KC, WA 180.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR 180.00 ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 m

Mar-Wils Markus Von Hyden
Novice

January 10, 1988 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 172.00 
May 22, 1988 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 194.00 1 1 

CD TD June 17, 1988 SBC of America #15 CO 181.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 182.33 ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 m
Open

CD TD September 17, 1988 Ephrata Moses Lake KC, WA 185.00 

CD TD September 18, 1988 Wenatchee KC, WA 183.00 

CDX TD October 08, 1988 Timberland Valley DFA, WA 188.00 

CDX TD October 09, 1988 Vancouver KC, WA 179.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR ERR 183.75 ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 0 0 0 0 4 0 0 m
TD

TD June 15, 1988 SBC of America #  1 CO Tracking TD (1)

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 m

McGee Judge of Duryea
Novice

November 25, 1988 Windham County KC, MA 174.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 174.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 m

Morris Top Sea Bear
Novice

April 02, 1988 Sun Maid KC of Fresno, CA 172.00 

CD June 05, 1988 KC of Pasadena, CA 181.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 176.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 ff

1992-CHMtn Shadows Chausr V Columbo
Novice

1992-CH June 17, 1988 SBC of America #15 CO 192.00 2 

1992-CH June 19, 1988 Northern Colorado SBC, CO 190.00 3 

1992-CHCD August 05, 1988 SBC of Pacific Coast, CA 195.00 1 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 192.33 ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 1 1 0 0 1 
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Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 m
1986-CHNerthus Heaven Can't Wait

Novice
1986-CH September 10, 1988 Western Lakes TC of Buffalo, NY 176.50 

1986-CH September 11, 1988 Admiral Perry DTC, PA 178.00 

1986-CHCD October 02, 1988 Onondaga KA, NY 184.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 179.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 ff

OKs Tina V Schwarzwald Hof
Novice

CD September 19, 1988 Packerland KC, WI 181.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 181.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 ff

1989-CHPeaceable Kingdom Dakota
Novice

1989-CH May 22, 1988 Intermountain KC, UT 174.00 

1989-CH June 17, 1988 SBC of America #15 CO 181.50 

1989-CHCD September 11, 1988 Utah Valley KC, UT 171.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 175.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 m

Princess Jasmine
Novice

November 27, 1988 Memphis OTC, TN 190.50 
December 04, 1988 Little Rock DTC, AR 179.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: 179.50 190.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 ff

Redbriars Yellowstone Rahe
Novice

May 29, 1988 Trumbull County KC, OH 181.00 

CD July 17, 1988 Grand River KC, OH 175.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 178.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 m

Rondos Shelita Mariea
Open

CD May 21, 1988 NW OC of Suburban Chicago, IL 182.50 

CD May 22, 1988 North Shore DTC, IL 186.00 

CDX June 10, 1988 Greater Freeport Illinois KC, IL 174.50 

CDX September 10, 1988 Western Lakes TC of Buffalo, NY 192.50 

CDX September 25, 1988 Lakeland DTC, WI 182.50 

CDX November 12, 1988 Car Dun Al ODTC, IL 191.50 

CDX November 15, 1988 Westside DTC, IL 189.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR 181.00 188.88 ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 7 0 0 0 3 4 0 0 ff
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CH AKC Performance Titles Date Trial or Test Track NA NB OA OB UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT M FF

Runes Tristan Von Tolor
Novice

April 02, 1988 Kanadasaga KC, NY 194.00 

CD June 05, 1988 North Country KC, NY 181.50 

CD June 12, 1988 DOTC of Rochester NY, NY 189.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 188.17 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 m

Sad Eyes Caruthers
Novice

April 09, 1988 Greater Milwaukee SBC, WI 181.00 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 181.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 ff

Sand Creeks Cap Boro V Mont D'or
Novice

February 21, 1988 Colorado KC, CO 173.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: 173.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Schnitzers Missing Link
Open

CDX October 08, 1988 Columbia Missouri KC, MO 181.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR 181.00 ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 ff

Selenas Sugarbaby
TD

TD October 30, 1988 Terry All KC, CO TD (1)

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 ff

1987-CHShagwoods Cheyenne Gold
Novice

1987-CH September 05, 1988 Raleigh KC, NC 180.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: 180.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 ff

Snowdrifts Calico Cat
Novice

April 23, 1988 Terre Haute Ch. Izaak Walton, IN 186.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 186.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 

Stoans Ian V Heatherland
Novice

January 10, 1988 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 179.50 4 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 179.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 1 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 m
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CH AKC Performance Titles Date Trial or Test Track NA NB OA OB UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT M FF

Stoans Ivy O'Heatherland
Novice

June 17, 1988 SBC of America #15 CO 180.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 180.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 ff

1989-CHStoans MacDuff of Valinta
Novice

1989-CH January 10, 1988 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 171.50 3 

1989-CH October 08, 1988 Timberland Valley DFA, WA 190.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 181.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 1 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 m

Sweetholms Antsy Pants PDQ
Novice

CD January 10, 1988 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 186.50 1 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 186.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR 1 0 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 ff

Swiss Miss Van Damme
Novice

May 22, 1988 Del Sur KC, CA 174.00 

CD May 23, 1988 Bahia Sur KC of Chula Vista, CA 178.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 176.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 ff

Villa De's Daisy Mae
Novice

June 11, 1988 Skyline KC, VA 176.50 
September 30, 1988 Warrenton KC, VA 184.00 

CD October 16, 1988 Carroll KC, MD 177.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 179.17 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 ff

1986-CHWindwards Aint No Saint
Novice

1986-CH June 17, 1988 SBC of America #15 CO 195.50 1 1 

1986-CH June 19, 1988 Northern Colorado SBC, CO 195.00 1 2 

1986-CHCD June 25, 1988 Abilene KC, TX 197.00 3 

1986-CHCD August 13, 1988 Palm Valley KC, TX 196.50 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 196.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 2 1 1 0 0 2 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 m

Overall class averages and placement totals: 181.83 184.90 189.11 186.31 189.00 ERR 15 10 9 6 7 
Overall qualifying scores: 121 2 33 58 19 8 1 0 

Obedience Scores changed to current system in 1948.  Prior to 1948 the scoring system was different.
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Saint Bernard AKC Novice {CD} Obedience Scores For 1988

CH AKC Performance Titles Date Trial NA NB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th HIT A N S M FF

Amanda Elliott
January 10, 1988 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 184.00 3 

CD May 22, 1988 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 184.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 184.00 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 ff

1987-CHBeau Mars Maggie V Dreamer
1987-CH August 05, 1988 SBC of Pacific Coast, CA 179.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: 179.00 ERR 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 ff

1986-CHBelyns In Particular
1986-CH May 21, 1988 Council Bluffs KC, IA 181.50 

1986-CH June 19, 1988 Northern Colorado SBC, CO 179.00 4 

1986-CHCD September 11, 1988 Des Moines KC, IA 173.00 

1986-CHCD September 12, 1988 Keomah KC, IA 172.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 176.38 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 0 4 m

Bendas Barnabas Bear
October 15, 1988 Cyclone County KC of Ames, IA 181.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 181.50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 m

Bernard Von Braun
May 07, 1988 Beaver Valley TC, PA 191.50 
May 08, 1988 Golden Triangle OTC, PA 184.50 

CD October 30, 1988 Cleveland All-Breed KC, OH 189.50 

CD November 13, 1988 Bernard Von Braun 193.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 189.63 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 4 0 m

Brandy Stations Lady Ashley
March 20, 1988 DOTC of Maryland, MD 187.00 

April 10, 1988 Chesapeake KC of Maryland, MD 187.50 

CD April 19, 1988 Greater Fredericksburg KC, VA 194.00 3 

CD April 20, 1988 Warrenton KC, VA 188.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 189.25 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 0 4 ff

Brendas MS. Molly Bea
October 30, 1988 Tulsa DTC, OK 186.00 

November 06, 1988 Mid Continent KC of Tulsa, OK 171.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: 178.75 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 2 0 ff
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CH AKC Performance Titles Date Trial NA NB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th HIT A N S M FF

Cache Retreat U R My Sunshine
January 10, 1988 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 186.00 2 

May 22, 1988 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 179.00 3 

CD June 17, 1988 SBC of America #15 CO 183.00 4 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 182.67 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 ff

Caesar V Dorneggutsch
April 09, 1988 Greater Milwaukee SBC, WI 191.00 1 1 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: 191.00 ERR 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 m

1985-CHD'Aosta Awenga
1985-CHCD May 19, 1988 Southern Maryland SBF, MD 183.00 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 183.00 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

1986-CHD'Aosta Daphne O'Cresta
1986-CH May 19, 1988 Southern Maryland SBF, MD 189.50 1 1 1 

1986-CHCD May 21, 1988 Mattaponi KC, VA 187.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 188.25 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 ff

Deebarbs Tequila Sunrise
February 27, 1988 Companion DTC of Flint, MI 177.00 
February 28, 1988 Sportsmans DTC of Detroit, MI 186.00 

CD June 05, 1988 Monroe KC, MI 179.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 180.83 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 ff

1989-CHEchos Lollipop Von Hohum
1989-CH June 17, 1988 SBC of America #15 CO 188.00 3 

1989-CH June 19, 1988 Northern Colorado SBC, CO 191.00 2 

1989-CHCD August 27, 1988 Lawrence Jayhawk KC, MO 188.00 

1989-CHCD August 28, 1988 St. Joseph KC, MO 183.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 187.50 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 0 4 ff

Fairy Tales Forewarned
February 21, 1988 Staten Island CDTC, NY 197.50 

CD February 27, 1988 1st DTC of N. New Jersey, NJ 197.50 4 

CD February 28, 1988 Bayshore CDTC, NJ 196.50 

CD March 20, 1988 DOTC of Maryland, MD 195.50 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 196.75 1 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 0 4 ff

Gwilts Elevania Vom Asco
January 10, 1988 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 182.50 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: 182.50 ERR 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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CH AKC Performance Titles Date Trial NA NB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th HIT A N S M FF

Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 
Heidlebars Maui

November 15, 1988 Lower Camden County DTC, NJ 171.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 171.00 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 ff

Kings Row Z Harlequin Duchess
January 17, 1988 San Lorenzo DTC, CA 188.00 
August 05, 1988 SBC of Pacific Coast, CA 189.00 1 

CD August 28, 1988 Deep Peninsula DTC, CA 183.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: 186.83 ERR 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 ff

Lady Elizabeth Neumayer LD
November 19, 1988 Evergreen Colorado KC, CO 172.00 
November 20, 1988 Flatirons KC, CO 177.00 

CD November 26, 1988 Cornhusker KC of Lincoln, NE 175.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 174.67 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 ff

Lazydog Stanslaus Alysius
June 17, 1988 SBC of America #15 CO 181.50 1 

August 21, 1988 Greeley KC, CO 175.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 178.25 ERR 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 2 0 

1987-CHLeeterra Angle
1987-CH September 11, 1988 Admiral Perry DTC, PA 194.00 

1987-CHCD October 01, 1988 Elmira KC, NY 188.50 

1987-CHCD October 02, 1988 Onondaga KA, NY 188.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: 190.33 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 ff

Love And Care Jim Brandywine
May 07, 1988 Fort Wayne OTC, IN 184.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 184.00 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 

Mar-Wils Markus Von Hyden
January 10, 1988 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 172.00 

May 22, 1988 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 194.00 1 1 1 

CD TD June 17, 1988 SBC of America #15 CO 181.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 182.33 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 m

McGee Judge of Duryea
November 25, 1988 Windham County KC, MA 174.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 174.00 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 m
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CH AKC Performance Titles Date Trial NA NB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th HIT A N S M FF

Morris Top Sea Bear
April 02, 1988 Sun Maid KC of Fresno, CA 172.00 

CD June 05, 1988 KC of Pasadena, CA 181.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 176.50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 ff

1992-CHMtn Shadows Chausr V Columbo
1992-CH June 17, 1988 SBC of America #15 CO 192.00 2 

1992-CH June 19, 1988 Northern Colorado SBC, CO 190.00 3 

1992-CHCD August 05, 1988 SBC of Pacific Coast, CA 195.00 1 1 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 192.33 1 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 m

1986-CHNerthus Heaven Can't Wait
1986-CH September 10, 1988 Western Lakes TC of Buffalo, NY 176.50 

1986-CH September 11, 1988 Admiral Perry DTC, PA 178.00 

1986-CHCD October 02, 1988 Onondaga KA, NY 184.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 179.50 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 ff

OKs Tina V Schwarzwald Hof
CD September 19, 1988 Packerland KC, WI 181.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 181.00 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 ff

1989-CHPeaceable Kingdom Dakota
1989-CH May 22, 1988 Intermountain KC, UT 174.00 

1989-CH June 17, 1988 SBC of America #15 CO 181.50 

1989-CHCD September 11, 1988 Utah Valley KC, UT 171.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 175.50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 m

Princess Jasmine
November 27, 1988 Memphis OTC, TN 190.50 
December 04, 1988 Little Rock DTC, AR 179.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: 179.50 190.50 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 1 1 ff

Redbriars Yellowstone Rahe
May 29, 1988 Trumbull County KC, OH 181.00 

CD July 17, 1988 Grand River KC, OH 175.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 178.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 m

Runes Tristan Von Tolor
April 02, 1988 Kanadasaga KC, NY 194.00 

CD June 05, 1988 North Country KC, NY 181.50 

CD June 12, 1988 DOTC of Rochester NY, NY 189.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 188.17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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CH AKC Performance Titles Date Trial NA NB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th HIT A N S M FF

Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 m
Sad Eyes Caruthers

April 09, 1988 Greater Milwaukee SBC, WI 181.00 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 181.00 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

Sand Creeks Cap Boro V Mont D'or
February 21, 1988 Colorado KC, CO 173.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: 173.50 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 

1987-CHShagwoods Cheyenne Gold
1987-CH September 05, 1988 Raleigh KC, NC 180.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: 180.50 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 ff

Snowdrifts Calico Cat
April 23, 1988 Terre Haute Ch. Izaak Walton, IN 186.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 186.00 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 

Stoans Ian V Heatherland
January 10, 1988 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 179.50 4 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 179.50 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 m

Stoans Ivy O'Heatherland
June 17, 1988 SBC of America #15 CO 180.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 180.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

1989-CHStoans MacDuff of Valinta
1989-CH January 10, 1988 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 171.50 3 

1989-CH October 08, 1988 Timberland Valley DFA, WA 190.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 181.00 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 0 2 m

Sweetholms Antsy Pants PDQ
CD January 10, 1988 SBC of Puget Sound, WA 186.50 1 1 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 186.50 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 0 1 ff

Swiss Miss Van Damme
May 22, 1988 Del Sur KC, CA 174.00 

CD May 23, 1988 Bahia Sur KC of Chula Vista, CA 178.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 176.00 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 2 2 0 ff

Villa De's Daisy Mae
June 11, 1988 Skyline KC, VA 176.50 

September 30, 1988 Warrenton KC, VA 184.00 
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CH AKC Performance Titles Date Trial NA NB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th HIT A N S M FF

CD October 16, 1988 Carroll KC, MD 177.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 179.17 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 0 3 ff

1986-CHWindwards Aint No Saint
1986-CH June 17, 1988 SBC of America #15 CO 195.50 1 1 1 

1986-CH June 19, 1988 Northern Colorado SBC, CO 195.00 1 2 1 

1986-CHCD June 25, 1988 Abilene KC, TX 197.00 3 

1986-CHCD August 13, 1988 Palm Valley KC, TX 196.50 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 196.00 2 1 1 0 2 0 1 1 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 0 4 m

Overall class averages and placement totals: 181.83 184.90 12 7 7 4 7 0 1 6 
Overall qualifying scores: 91 33 58 

*Code* A = All Breed Trial; N = SBC of America's Trial; S = Saint Bernard Independent Specialty
The HIT (High In Trial) total reflects ONLY the HITs from the Novice Classes.
The Dog may have earned other HITs from the Open or Utility not shown on the Novice Report
Obedience Scores changed to current system in 1948.  Prior to 1948 the scoring system was different.
The Maximum Early Scores were: Novice 100 points, Open 250 points & Utility 400 points.
Early Titles required ONLY TWO qualifying scores.

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
The Saint Bernard National Archives
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Saint Bernard AKC Open {CDX} Obedience Scores For 1988
CH AKC Performance Titles Date Trial OA OB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT A N S M FF

Apogee Diamond Light Dawn
CD November 13, 1988 Nathan Hale OC, CT 191.50 
CD November 20, 1988 North Shore KC, MA 190.50 2 
CDX November 25, 1988 Windham County KC, MA 197.00 3 

Class score averages and placement totals: 193.00 ERR 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 ff

Brandy Stations Lady Ashley
CD September 30, 1988 Warrenton KC, VA 192.50 4 
CD October 08, 1988 Mt Vernon DTC, VA 187.50 
CDX October 16, 1988 Rock Creek KC, MD 184.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: 188.17 ERR 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 ff

Excaliburs Distinction
CD October 08, 1988 Newnan KC, GA 197.00 1 
CD October 23, 1988 OC of Chattanooga, TN 196.50 1 
CDX October 29, 1988 Kennesaw KC, GA 194.50 2 

Class score averages and placement totals: 196.00 ERR 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 3 3 0 ff

Excaliburs Dream Weaver
CD October 08, 1988 Newnan KC, GA 184.50 4 
CD October 15, 1988 Atlanta KC, GA 195.00 1 
CDX October 16, 1988 Macon KC, GA 196.50 2 
CDX October 28, 1988 Lawrenceville KC, GA 192.00 3 
CDX November 19, 1988 Birmingham OTC, AL 189.50 

Class score averages and placement totals: 191.50 ERR 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 5 5 0 ff

Mar-Eds Ascos Colt Forty Five
CD May 07, 1988 Whidbey Island KC, WA 180.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 180.00 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 m

Mar-Wils Markus Von Hyden
CD TD September 17, 1988 Ephrata Moses Lake KC, WA 185.00 
CD TD September 18, 1988 Wenatchee KC, WA 183.00 
CDX TD October 08, 1988 Timberland Valley DFA, WA 188.00 
CDX TD October 09, 1988 Vancouver KC, WA 179.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 183.75 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 4 0 4 m

Rondos Shelita Mariea
CD May 21, 1988 NW OC of Suburban Chicago, IL 182.50 
CD May 22, 1988 North Shore DTC, IL 186.00 
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CH AKC Performance Titles Date Trial OA OB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT A N S M FF

CDX June 10, 1988 Greater Freeport Illinois KC, IL 174.50 
CDX September 10, 1988 Western Lakes TC of Buffalo, NY 192.50 
CDX September 25, 1988 Lakeland DTC, WI 182.50 
CDX November 12, 1988 Car Dun Al ODTC, IL 191.50 
CDX November 15, 1988 Westside DTC, IL 189.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 181.00 188.88 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 7 3 4 ff

Schnitzers Missing Link
CDX October 08, 1988 Columbia Missouri KC, MO 181.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 181.00 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 ff

Overall class averages and placement totals: 189.11 186.31 3 3 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 
Overall qualifying scores: 27 19 8 

*Code* A = All Breed Trial; N = SBC of America's Trial; S = Saint Bernard Independent Specialty
The HIT (High In Trial) total reflects ONLY the HITs from the Open Classes.
The Dog may have earned other HITs from the Novice or Utility Classes not shown on the Open Report
Obedience Scores changed to current system in 1948.  Prior to 1948 the scoring system was different.
The Maximum Early Scores were: Novice 100 points, Open 250 points & Utility 400 points.
Early Titles required ONLY TWO qualifying scores.

© This Article is Copyrighted by John Cox
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Saint Bernard AKC Utility {UD} Obedience Scores For 1988
CH AKC Performance Titles Date Trial UA UB 1st 2nd 3rd 4th UDX HIT A N S M F

Mar-Dons Prince Hamlet
UD March 20, 1988 Houston KC, TX 189.00 

Class score averages and placement totals: 189.00 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Number of times qualifying and in each class: 1 1 0 m

Overall class averages and placement totals: 189.00 ERR 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Overall qualifying scores: 1 1 0 

*Code* A = All Breed Trial; N = SBC of America's Trial; S = Saint Bernard Independent Specialty
The HIT (High In Trial) total reflects ONLY the HITs from the Utility Classes.
The Dog may have earned other HITs from the Novice or Open Classes not shown on the Utility Report
Obedience Scores changed to current system in 1948.  Prior to 1948 the scoring system was different.
The Maximum Early Scores were: Novice 100 points, Open 250 points & Utility 400 points.
Early Titles required ONLY TWO qualifying scores.
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Saint Bernard AKC Advanced Scores {Open/Utility} For 1988
CH AKC Performance Titles Date Trial OA OB UA UB UDX HIT A N S # M F

Apogee Diamond Light Dawn
CD November 13, 1988 Nathan Hale OC, CT 191.50 1 
CD November 20, 1988 North Shore KC, MA 190.50 2 
CDX November 25, 1988 Windham County KC, MA 197.00 3 

Class score averages and placement totals: 193.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 3 
Number of times qualifying in each class: 3 3 0 0 0 f

Brandy Stations Lady Ashley
CD September 30, 1988 Warrenton KC, VA 192.50 1 
CD October 08, 1988 Mt Vernon DTC, VA 187.50 2 
CDX October 16, 1988 Rock Creek KC, MD 184.50 3 

Class score averages and placement totals: 188.17 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 3 
Number of times qualifying in each class: 3 3 0 0 0 f

Excaliburs Distinction
CD October 08, 1988 Newnan KC, GA 197.00 1 
CD October 23, 1988 OC of Chattanooga, TN 196.50 2 
CDX October 29, 1988 Kennesaw KC, GA 194.50 3 

Class score averages and placement totals: 196.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 3 
Number of times qualifying in each class: 3 3 0 0 0 f

Excaliburs Dream Weaver
CD October 08, 1988 Newnan KC, GA 184.50 1 
CD October 15, 1988 Atlanta KC, GA 195.00 2 
CDX October 16, 1988 Macon KC, GA 196.50 3 
CDX October 28, 1988 Lawrenceville KC, GA 192.00 4 
CDX November 19, 1988 Birmingham OTC, AL 189.50 5 

Class score averages and placement totals: 191.50 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 5 
Number of times qualifying in each class: 5 5 0 0 0 f

Mar-Dons Prince Hamlet
UD March 20, 1988 Houston KC, TX 189.00 10 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR ERR 189.00 ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying in each class: 1 0 0 1 0 m

Mar-Eds Ascos Colt Forty Five
CD May 07, 1988 Whidbey Island KC, WA 180.00 1 

Class score averages and placement totals: 180.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying in each class: 1 1 0 0 0 m

Mar-Wils Markus Von Hyden
CD TD September 17, 1988 Ephrata Moses Lake KC, WA 185.00 1 
CD TD September 18, 1988 Wenatchee KC, WA 183.00 2 
CDX TD October 08, 1988 Timberland Valley DFA, WA 188.00 3 
CDX TD October 09, 1988 Vancouver KC, WA 179.00 4 

Class score averages and placement totals: ERR 183.75 ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 4 
Number of times qualifying in each class: 4 0 4 0 0 m
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CH AKC Performance Titles Date Trial OA OB UA UB UDX HIT A N S # M F
Rondos Shelita Mariea
CD May 21, 1988 NW OC of Suburban Chicago, IL 182.50 1 
CD May 22, 1988 North Shore DTC, IL 186.00 2 
CDX June 10, 1988 Greater Freeport Illinois KC, IL 174.50 3 
CDX September 10, 1988 Western Lakes TC of Buffalo, NY 192.50 4 
CDX September 25, 1988 Lakeland DTC, WI 182.50 5 
CDX November 12, 1988 Car Dun Al ODTC, IL 191.50 6 
CDX November 15, 1988 Westside DTC, IL 189.00 7 

Class score averages and placement totals: 181.00 188.88 ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 7 
Number of times qualifying in each class: 7 3 4 0 0 f

Schnitzers Missing Link
CDX October 08, 1988 Columbia Missouri KC, MO 181.00 3 

Class score averages and placement totals: 181.00 ERR ERR ERR ERR 0 0 0 0 1 
Number of times qualifying in each class: 1 1 0 0 0 f

Overall class score averages and placement totals: 189.11 186.31 189.00 ERR 0 0 0 0 28 
Overall number of times qualifying in each class: 28 19 8 1 0 

# = Number of Qualifying Scores in the Classes of Open and/or Utility
*Code* A = All Breed Trial; N = SBC of America's Trial; S = Saint Bernard Independent Specialty
The HIT (High In Trial) total reflects ONLY the HITs from the Open and/or Utility Classes.
The Dog may have earned other HITs from the Novice Classes not shown on the Advanced Scores Report
Obedience Scores changed to current system in 1948.  Prior to 1948 the scoring system was different.
The Maximum Early Scores were: Novice 100 points, Open 250 points & Utility 400 points.
Early Titles required ONLY TWO qualifying scores.
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Saint Bernard Tracking Dogs {TD} For 1988
CH CT Dog AKC Titles M F TD Date Tracking Test N S UDT UDT Date

Mar-Wils Markus Von Hyden TD m June 15, 1988 SBC of America #  1 CO Tracking 1 UDT April 26, 1989 
Selenas Sugarbaby TD f October 30, 1988 Terry All KC, CO

Summary:
0 0 2 1 1 1 0 1 

Codes: N = National Test; S = Saint Specialty Test
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